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Bruksanvisning

[31022] Lyftbord

Obs! Agare och anvandare MASTE lasa och forsta
den h&r manualen innan produkten anvands.

Version 1.0 OVANTAT MYCKET™



Detta lyftobord &r gjort av hogkvalitativt stél och &r konstruerad
for lyft och transport av laster pa plant och jamnt underlag.
For att sékerstalla ratt anvandning och operatdrens sékerhet
skall denna instruktionsbok lasas innan anvandning. Spara
instruktionsboken for framtida bruk.

Obs!

Informationen i instruktionsboken &r baserad pa de data som
var aktuella vid tidpunkten for tryck. Tillverkaren reserverar sig
réttigheten att ndr som helst géra dndringar i produkten.

1. VARNING

1.1 Inga hander eller fétter i narheten av saxmekanismen.

1.2 Inga andra personer far befinna sig i lyftoordets narhet vid transport med
last.

1.3 Flytta aldrig lyftbordet med upplyft last. Last kan falla ner.

1.4 Kryp aldrig in under lyftbordet.

1.5 Overskrid aldrig max. tillaten last.

1.6 Satt aldrig fotterna framfoér hjulen.

1.7 Var uppmarksam pa ojamnheter i golvet, som kan goéra att last faller ner.

1.8 Anvand aldrig lyftbordet péa lutande underlag.

1.9 Lyftbordet far inte anvandas till lyft av manniskor.

2. SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

2.1 Las igenom denna instruktionsbok innan anvandning. Felaktig anvandning
kan leda till olyckor.
2.2 Lyftbordet &r konstruerat for att lyfta och sénka laster. Anvand aldrig
lyftoordet till andra &ndamal.
2.3 Tilllat aldrig att personer utan tillracklig kunskap anvander bordet.
2.4 Sank inte bordet for snabbt. Lasten kan fall av.
2.5 Se till att ha kontroll 6ver lasten. Avbryt genast om lasten inte &r stabil.
2.6 Var forsiktig vid pé och avlastning av last, sé att bordet inte skadas.
Undvik att lasten hasas pa eller av.
2.7 Setill att lasten &ar centrerad pa bordsytan och pa minst 80% av ytan.
2.8 Anvand aldrig lyftbordet till last som &ar obalanserad eller ostabil.
2.9 Folj serviceinstruktionerna.
2.10 Inga andringar far utforas pa lyftbordet utan tillverkarens godkénnande.
2.11 Ta bort last och anvand alltid sékerhetsstétta vid service av bord i upplyft
lage.
2.12 Lyftbordet far bara anvandas i torra utrymmen.

3. DAGLIG KONTROLL

Den dagliga kontrollen éar ett effektivt satt att upptécka eventuella fel och brister
pa lyftbordet. Kontrollera féljande innan bordet anvands:

(1) Kontrollera sa att inga delar har skador som bojda delar eller sprickor.
(2) Kontrollera sa att inget oljelackage férekommer.

(3) Kontrollera att bordet inte sjunker med upplyft last. En ldangsam sénkning
under langre tid ar daremot helt normalt.

(4) Kontrollera att hjulen rullar obehindrat.

(5) Kontrollera att hjulbromsen fungerar tillfredsstallande.

(6) Kontrollera att det inte finns nagra Iésa skruvar eller muttrar pa lyftbordet.

OBS: Anvand aldrig lyftbordet om det har ndgon form av fel.

4. LYFTBORDETS FUNKTION
4.1 Bromsen
OBS: Lyftbordet skall vara bromsat och bara avaktiveras vid transport.

Bromsen sitter monterad pa lankhjulet pa hoger sida.
(1) Tryck ner pedalen fér att bromsa hjulet.
(2) Lyft pedalen for att lossa bromsen.

4.2 Hoja lyftbordet.

VARNING
1. Overlasta aldrig bordet.
2. Lasten skall vara centrerad pa minst 80% av bordsytan.

Hoj lyftbordet genom att upprepade ganger pumpa lyftpedalen med foten tills
bordet har énskad hojd. Nar bordet natt maxhojd lyfter bordet inte mer trots fler
pumpslag.

MAX. LAST: 150 kg/ 330LBS
OBS: Hydraulcylindern héller lasten uppe. En viss sénkning 6ver en langre

tid ar dock helt normalt. Man kan darfor inte férvénta sig att bordet skall
halla héjden under langre tidsperioder.

4.3 Sankning av bordet

VARNING: Inga hander eller fétter i saxmekanismen.
Lyft s&énkhandtagen for att sénka bordet.

5.TEKNISKA DATA

Modell TF15
Kapacitet 150 kg
Bord 450 x 700 mm
Lyfthojd 220-720 mm
Hijul F100
Vikt 46 kg

6. SERVICE

6.1 Alla delar i nedanstaende lista skall smérjas varje manad:
6.2 Byt olja var tolfte manad.

Smorjpunkter:

(1) Cylinderfaste - Olja
(2) Hjullager - Fett
(3) Saxlagringar - Olja
(4) Pedalfaste - Olja
(5) Smorjnippel - Fett
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RESERVDELSLISTA BORD

Nr. | Beskrivning Antal 19 | Skruv 2 M8x60

1 Handtag 1 20 | Bricka 4

2 Séankspak 1 21 Axel 2 212x28x40 39 Gummi 1

3 Stift 1 6x25 22 | Lager 4 221x212 40 | Bordsskiva 1 700x450

4 Mutter 1 M8 23 | Hjul 2 2100x28 41 | Lasring 4 12

5 Skruv 1 M8x34 24 | Mutter 2 M8 42 | Rulle 4 212x@27x25
6 Hylsa 1 25 | Hydraulenhet 1 43 | Axel 2 212x31

7 Dragstang 1 22x1150 26 | Bricka 2 222x216.3x22 44 | Bussning 2 212x214x10
8 Axelspérr 1 27 | Axel 1 210x42.5 45 | Lasring 2 12

9 Fijader 2 28 | Bricka 1 216x210.2x10 46 | Saxarm 1 212x50

10 | Lasring 4 8 29 | Lasring 1 10 47 | Lasring 2 12

1 Bricka 2 30 | Axel 1 216x122 48 | Saxarm 1

12 | Axel 4 28x45 32 | Lasring 2 16 49 | Bussning 2 212x014x10
13 | Skruv 8 M8x18 33 | Pedalfaste 1 50 | Axel 2 212x31

14 | Bricka 8 8 34 | Dampare 1 51 Lasring 2 12

15 | Fjaderbricka 8 8 35 | Skruv 1 M8x30 52 | Stift 2 8x25

16 | Mutter 8 M8 36 | Bussring 2 218x216x15 53 | Stotta 2

17 | Hjul 2 2100x28 37 | Dampare 1 54 | Skruv 2 M10x25

18 | Ram 1 38 | Pedal 1 55 | Mutter 2 M10

3| 035-180 500 e ajprodukter.se




) A — 237
238
s
234 287
-
\ \ L
29228%97
220 221 222 S
RESERVDELSLISTA PUMP

Nr. Beskrivning Antal 220 | Sankarm
201 | Tatningsbricka 1 228x20x2 221 | Mutter M8 240 | Cylinder 1 250x240x169
202 | Pump cylinder 1 222 | Fjaderbricka 8 241 | Cylinderhus 1 @76x3x175
203 | Dammtéatning 1 218x@26x4.5 223 | Bricka 8 242 | Skruv 1 M8x10
204 | Y-packning 1 218x226Xx5 224 | Skruv M8x20 243 | Tatningsbricka 1 @7.5x211.5x3
205 | Pumpkolv 1 218x142 225 | Skruv M8x22 244 | Lasring 1 25
206 | Fjader 1 245x5x164 226 | Mutter M8 245 | Bricka 1 225x238x2
207 | Fjadersate 1 227 | Plug 246 | O-ring 1 @32x4
208 | Lasring 1 10 228 | O-ring 218x2.4 247 | Packning 1 240
209 | Arm 2 229 | Justerskruv M14x1.5 248 | Kolvhuvud 1
210 | Axel 1 210x31.5 230 | Fjader @3x210x26 249 | O-ring 1 225x2.4
211 | Cylinderhus 1 231 | Ventil 250 | Kolvstang 1 @32x242
212 | Stift 1 28x35 232 | Kula o7.14 251 | Tatningsbricka 1 267.7x060x1.5
213 | Fjader 1 29.5x21.3x25 233 | O-Ring 213x1.9 252 | Cylinder topp 1
214 | Sankventil 1 234 | Ventilsate 253 | O-ring 1 @37x3.1
215 | Tatningsbricka 1 20 235 | Ventil 254 | Dammtétning 1 232x@40x7
216 | Ventilhus 1 236 | Fjader 26.7x20.5x14.5) 255 | Skruv 1
217 | O-ring 2 @7.8x1.9 237 | Tatningsbricka 20 256 | Hylsa 1
218 | Mutter 1 M8 238 | O-Ring @65x3.55 257 | Skruv 1 M2x2
219 | Skruv 1 M8x20 239 | Tatningsbricka 248x235%2 258 | Hylsa 1
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Forsakran om overensstammelse
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Betjeningsvejledning

[31022] Laftebord

Bemaerk: Ejer og operater SKAL laese og forsta
denne driftsanvisning fer brug af dette produkt.

Udgave 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MEGET™



Tak fordi du har valgt dette laftebord. Laftebordet er udfert
i kvalitetsstal og konstrueret til laft og vandret transport af

last pé et plant og fast underlag. Af hensyn til sikkerheden
og korrekt drift: Lees denne vejledning omhyggeligt, inden
lzftebordet tages i brug, og gem den til senere brug.

Bemeerk!

Alle oplysninger i denne vejledning er givet ud fra de
tilgeengelige data péd udgivelsestidspunktet. Vi forbeholder os
til enhver tid ret til at foretage aendringer ved egne produkter
uden forudgaende varsel og godkendelse.

Derfor ber man altid tiekke for eventuelle opdateringer.

1. ADVARSLER

1.1 Reek IKKE fod eller hand ind i saksemekanismen.

1.2 Tillad IKKE andre personer at sta foran eller bag ved lgftebordet, nar det
er i beveegelse.

1.3 Bevaeg IKKE laftebordet, nar det er Igftet. Lasten kan risikere at falde ned.

1.4 Ga IKKE ind under bordet.

1.5 UNDGA at overbelaste Igftebordet.

1.6 Saet IKKE foden foran hjul, der er i beveegelse. Risiko for kveestelse.

1.7 Hold gje med forskelle i gulvniveau, nar Igftebordet er i bevaegelse. Lasten
kan risikere at falde ned.

1.8 Benyt IKKE lgftebordet pa heeldninger eller skra flader, lgftebordet kan
komme ud af kontrol og forarsage fare.

1.9 UNDLAD at lgfte personer. Personer kan falde ned og blive alvorligt
kveestet.

2. ADVARSEL

2.1 Laes denne betjeningsvejledning grundigt, og serg for at vaere helt fortrolig
med, hvordan lgftebordet anvendes. Forkert brug kan medfere fare.

2.2 Lgftebordet er en beveegelig lefteanordning, der er konstrueret til at lafte
eller seenke en angiven last pa bordet. Brug IKKE lgftebordet til andet end
den angivne brug.

2.3 Leftebordet méa IKKE betjenes af personer, der ikke kender til brugen af
det.

2.4 Seenk IKKE bordet for hurtigt. Lasten kan falde ned og forarsage fare.

2.5 Hold HELE tiden gje med, at lasten ligger godt. Stands brugen af
loftebordet, hvis lasten bliver ustabil.

2.6 Serg for at bremse lgftebordet, nar lasten anbringes pa eller tages af
bordet.

2.7 Lasten méa IKKE veere koncentreret i en af enderne eller siderne. Lasten
skal fordeles pa mindst 80 % af bordets areal.

2.8 Benyt IKKE lgftebordet med ustabile eller lgst lsessede laster.

2.9 Udfer vedligeholdelsesarbejder iht. serviceanvisningerne.

2.10 Foretag IKKE aendringer af lgftebordet uden skriftligt samtykke fra
producenten.

2.11 FJERN lasten fra bordet og brug en sikkerhedsstopper, sa bordet ikke
saenkes, nar der foretages vedligeholdelsesarbejder.

2.12 Loftebordet er ikke konstrueret til at vaere vandteet. Brug leftebordet under
terre forhold.

3. DAGLIGT EFTERSYN

Det daglige eftersyn er en effektiv made at finde fejlfunktioner eller fejl ved
loftebordet. Kontrollér laftebordet mht. falgende punkter far ibrugtagning.

Kontrollér for ridser, bgjninger eller revner pa leftebordet.
Kontrollér, om der lsekker olie fra cylinderen.

Kontrollér bordets vertikale forskydning.

Kontrollér, at hjulene bevaeger sig frit.

Kontrollér, at bremsen virker.

Kontrollér, at alle bolte og matrikker er spaendte.

(1
(2
(€]
(4
(5
(6

ADVARSEL: Loftebordet ma IKKE anvendes, hvis der findes fejlfunktioner
eller fejl.

4. BETJENING AF LOFTEBORDET
4.1 Brug af bremsen

ADVARSEL: Brems loftebordet, nar det ikke er i bevaegelse, for at undga, at
det pludselig seetter i gang.

Bremsen er forbundet med det svingbare gaffelhjul pa hgjre side.

(1) Treed pa bremsepedalen for at bremse hjulet.

(2) Slip bremsepedalen for at lgsne bremsen.

4.2 Heevning af bordet

ADVARSEL

1. UNDGA at overbelaste Izftebordet. Overhold den angivne kapacitet.

2. Lasten ma IKKE veere koncentreret i en af enderne eller siderne. Lasten skal
fordeles pa mindst 80 % af bordets areal.

Treed gentagne gange pa leftepedalen, indtil bordet nar den enskede position.
Bordet heeves ikke leengere, nar den hgjeste position er néet, heller ikke hvis der
treedes pa leftepedalen. Bordet saenkes lidt, nar den hgjeste position er naet.

LOFTEBORDETS MAKSIMUML@FTEEVNE: 150 kg / 330LBS

BEMAERK: Hydraulikcylinderen er konstrueret til at holde bordet. Teknikken
bag hydrauliksystemer betyder, at bordet over et leengere stykke tid meget
langsomt sanker sig. Bemazerk, at bordet ikke forbliver i samme position
over et lengere tidsrum.

4.3 Sankning af bordet

ADVARSEL: Raek IKKE fod eller hand ind i saksemekanismen.
| Bordet szenkes ved at dreje pa knappen.

5. SPECIFIKATIONER
Model TF15
Lofteevne 150 kg
Bord 450X700 mm
Bord Hgjde 220-720 mm
Hjul F100
Veegt 46 kg
6.VEGT

6.1 Smor hvert af de steder, der beskrives nedenfor, en gang om
maneden.

6.2 Skift hydraulikolie en gang om aret.

Smeresteder

(1) Cylinderfastgerelse---olie

(2) Rullernes friktionsflade---fedt
(8) Keedebolt---olie

(4) Pedalfastgerelse---olie

(5) Smarenippel---fedt
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KOMPONENTLISTE 19
FOR LOFTEBORD
Nr. | Beskrivelse Antal 19 | Bolt 2 M8x60 38 | Pedalstang 1
1 Handgreb 1 20 | Speendeskive 4 39 | Beskytielses- 1
2 Styregreb 1 21 | Aksel 2 212x28x40 afdaekning
3 Elastisk stift 1 6x25 22 | Leje 4 221x@12 40 | Bord 1 700x450
4 Matrik 1 M8 23 | Hjul 2 2100x28 41 | Stopring 4 12
5 Bolt med hul 1 M8x34 24 | Metrik 2 M8 42 | Hjul 4 212x@27x25
6 Kappe 1 25 | Pumpeenhed 1 43 | Split 2 212x31
7 Traekkabel 1 22x1150 26 | Spzendeskive 2 222x216.3x22 44 | Bosning 2 212x214x10
8 Lang aksel 1 27 | Split 1 210x42.5 45 | Stopring 2 12
9 Fieder 2 28 | Spaendeskive 1 216x210.2x10 46 | Split 1 212x50
10 | Stopring 4 8 29 | Stopring 1 10 47 | Stopring 2 12
1 Spaendeskive 2 30 | Split 1 @16x1 1 216x122 48 | Gaffelgren 1
12 | Split 4 28x45 31 49 | Bosning 2 212x214x10
13 | Bolt 8 M8x18 32 | Stopring 2 16 50 | Split 2 212x31
14 | Spzendeskive 8 8 33 | Samling 1 51 | Stopring 2 12
15 | Elastisk skive 8 8 34 | Stedpude 1 52 | Elastisk stift 2 8x25
16 | Metrik 8 M8 35 | Bolt 1 M8x30 53 | Stettestykke 2
17 | Universalhjul 2 2100x28 36 | Bosning 2 218x016x15 54 | Bolt 2 M10x25
18 Ramme 1 37 | Stedpude 1 55 | Matrik 2 M10
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KOMPONENTLISTE 220 22 1 222 )
FOR LOFTEBORD
Nr. Beskrivelse Antal 221 Matrik 1 M8
201 | Pakn-skive 1 028x00x2 222 | Elastisk skive 1 8 240 | Cylinder 050x240x169
202 | Pumpecylinder | 1 223 | Spsendeskive | 1 | 8 20 | Aus 07637
203 | Stevring 1 218x026x4.5 224 | Bolt med hul 1 M8x20 242 | Bolt M8x10
204 | Y - teetning 1 218x226x5 225 | Bolt med hul ] MBx22 243 | Pakn.-skive @7.5x211.5x3
205 | Pumpestempel 1 218x142 226 | Matrik 1 M8 244 | Stopring 2%
206 | Fjeder 1 245x5x164 227 | Prop 1 245 | Spaendeskive 225x238%x2
207 | Fiederkappe 1 228 | O-Ring 1 218x2.4 246 | O-Ring o32x4
208 | Stopring 1 10 229 | Stilleskrue 1 M14x1.5 247 | Manchetpakning 240
209 | Forbindelsesplade| 2 230 | Fjeder 1 23x210x26 248 | Stempel
210 | Spiit 1 | 210315 231 | Spindel filsi- | 1 249 | O-Ring o2ox2.4
211 | Pumpelegeme 1 kerhedsventil 250 | Stempelstang @32x242
212 | Elastisk stift 1 28x35 232 | Stalkugle 1 o7.14 251 | Pakn.-skive S¢1375.7x@60
213 | Fjeder 1 29 5xa1.3x25 233 | O-Ring 1 213x1.9 :
: 252 | Cylinderdeeksel
2 . 234 | Pumpe-ventilseede| 1
214 | Lasesplit 1 ;
) 253 | O-Ring @37x3.1
215 | Pakn.-skive 1 20 235 | Pumpeventi- !
’ spindel 254 | Stevring 232x040X7
216 | Akselnylse ! 236 | Fjeder 1 6.7x20.5 255 | Prop
217 | O-Ring 2 27.8x1.9 x14.5 256 | Kappe
218 | Matrik 1 M8 237 | Pakn.-skive 1 20 veeskeventil
219 | Bolt 1 M8x20 238 | O-Ring 1 265x3.55 257 | Bolt M2x2
220 | Vippeplade 1 239 | Pakn.-skive 1 248x235%2 258 | Muffe
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Overensstemmelseserklaering

AJ Produkter AB bekraefter hermed, at:

Produkit: Laftebord

Art.nr.: 31022 (TF15)
Svarer til direktiv: 2006/42/EC
Harmoniserede standarder: EN 1570:1998
Producent: Noblelift EQuipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad, d. 1/3-2016
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Bruksanvisning

[31022] Laftebord

NB! Eier og operater MA lese og forsta bruks-
anvisningen far produktet tas i bruk.

Versjon 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MYE™



Takk for at du bruker dette laftebordet. Laftebordet er laget av

haykvalitetsstal og er utformet for horisontal lefting og transport

av last pa plan, fast base. For din egen sikkerhet, og for riktig
bruk, er det viktig at du leser denne bruksanvisningen far du
bruker den. Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

Merk!

All informasjon her er basert pa tilgiengelige data ved
tidspunktet for trykking. Vi forbeholder oss retten til & endre
vare egne produkter til enhver tid uten varsel og uten at det
forer til sanksjoner. Det foreslas derfor at du alltid kontrollerer
om det finnes oppdateringer.

1. ADVARSLER

1.1 IKKE plasser fatter eller hender i saksemekanismen.

1.2 IKKE la andre personen sta foran eller bak leftebordet nar det er i
bevegelse.

1.3 IKKE flytte lgftebordet nar det er i hevet posisjon. Lasten kan falle ned.

1.4 IKKE ga inn under bordet.

1.5 Loftebordet ma IKKE overbelastes.

1.6 IKKE plasser fatter foran rullende hjul. Det kan fere til skader.

1.7 SE forskjell i gulvniva nar du flytter lgftebordet. Lasten kan falle ned.

1.8 IKKE bruk Igftebordet i skraninger eller bakker da det kan fare til at

laftebordet blir ukontrollerbart, noe som igjen kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

1.9 IKKE lgft personer. Personer kan falle ned og bli alvorlig skadet.

2. FORSIKTIG

2.1 Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og forsta alt rundt bruk av lgftebord.
Feil bruk kan forarsake farlige situasjoner.

2.2 Dette lgftebordet er en flyttbar lift som er beregnet pa 4 lafte eller senke
last p& bordet. IKKE bruk lgftebordet til andre formal enn tiltenkt bruk.

2.3 IKKE la personer som ikke forstar hvordan lgftebordet fungerer, bruke det.

2.4 |IKKE senk bordet for raskt. Lasten kan falle av og fere til farlige
situasjoner.
2.5 FJLG MED pa lastens tilstand. Stopp umiddelbart hvis lasten blir ustabil.
2.6 Brems lgftebordet under lasting og lossing.
2.7 IKKE legg lasten pa siden eller enden. Lasten ma fordeles pa minst 80 %
av bordflaten.
2.8 IKKE bruk lgftebordet med ustabil, ubalansert eller as last.
2.9 Gjennomfer vedlikehold i henhold til serviceinstruksjonene.
2.10 Lastebordet m? IKKE modifiseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra produsenten.
2.11 Ved service MA lasten fiernes fra lgftebordet, og det ma brukes stoppere
for & forhindre at den senkes.
2.12 Dette lgftebordet er ikke vannavstetende. Leftebordet mé brukes i terre
miljger.

3. DAGLIG INSPEKSJON

Daglig inspeksjon er en effektiv mate & avdekke problemer eller feil ved
loftebordet pa. Kontroller falgende for laftebordet brukes.

(1) Se etter riper, bulker eller sprekker pa laftebordet.

(2) Kontroller om det er oljelekkasje fra sylinderen.

(3) Kontroller om det er vertikal kryping i bordet.

(4) Kontroller at hjulene beveger seg jevnt.

(5) Kontroller bremsens funksjon.

(6) Kontroller at alle bolter og muttere er strammet ordentlig.

FORSIKTIG: IKKE bruk loftebordet hvis det avdekkes problemer eller feil.

4. BRUKE LOFTEBORDET
4.1 Slik bruker du bremsen.

FORSIKTIG: Brems liften nar den ikke er i bevegelse for & forhindre at den
plutselig beveger seg.

Bremsen er montert ved svinghjulet pa hayre side.

(1) Brems hjulet ved & trykke ned bremsepedalen.
(2) Lesne bremsen ved & lgfte opp bremsepedalen.

4.2 Lofte bordet

ADVARSEL

1. Loftebordet ma IKKE overbelastes. Hold deg innenfor den angitte
kapasiteten.

2. Side eller ende méa IKKE belastes. Lasten ma fordeles pa minst 80 % av
bordflaten.

Trykk flere ganger pa lgftepedalen til bordet nar gnsket posisjon. Bordet heves
ikke nar det har nadd hgyeste posisjon selv om man trykker pa leftepedalen.
Bordet senkes litt etter & ha nddd hayeste posisjon.

MAKSIMAL KAPASITET: 150 kg
MERK: Hydraulikksylinderen er utformet for a holde bordet. Som i alle

hydraulikksystem vil bordet senkes veldig sakte over lang tid. Vaer
oppmerksom pa at bordet ikke star i samme posisjon pa ubestemt tid.

4.3 Senke bordet

ADVARSEL: IKKE plasser fotter eller hender i saksemekanismen
| Vri pa bryteren for & senke bordet.

5. SPESIFIKASJONER

Modell TF15
Kapasitet 150 kg

Bord 450x700 mm
Bord Hoyde 220-720 mm
Hijul F100

Vekt 46 kg

6. SERVICEINSTRUKSJONER
6.1 Smor alle punkt som er beskrevet nedenfor, hver maned:
6.2 Bytt hydraulikkolje hver 12. maned

Smerepunkter

(1) Sylindermontasje — Olje

(2) Rullefriksjon — Smarefett

(3) Lenkepinne - Olje

(4) Pedalmonteringspunkt — Olje
(5) Smarenippel — Smarefett
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DELELISTE FOR BORD

Nr. | Beskrivelse Antall 19 | Bolt 2 M8x60 38 | Pedalstang 1

1 Handtaksgrep | 1 20 | Skive 4 39 | Beskytielses- 1

2 Kontrollspak 1 21 | Aksel 2 212x28x40 deksel

3 Elastisk pinne 1 6x25 22 | Lager 4 221x212 40 | Bord 1 700x450

4 Mutter 1 M8 23 | Hjul 2 2100x28 41 | Lasering 4 12

5 Bolt med hull 1 M8x34 24 | Mutter 2 M8 42 | Ruller 4 212x@27x25
6 Omslag 1 25 | Pumpeenhet 1 43 | Pinne 2 212x31

7 Trekklinje 1 22x1150 26 | Skive 2 222x216.3x22 44 | Foring 2 212x@14x10
8 Lang aksling 1 27 | Pinne 1 210x42.5 45 | Lasering 2 12

9 Fjeer 2 28 | Skive 1 216x210.2x10 46 Pinne 1 @12x50

10 | Lasering 4 8 29 | Lase 1 10 47 | Lasering 2 12

1 Skive 2 30 | Pinne 1 216x122 48 | Gaffelarm 1

12 Pinne 4 28x45 31 49 Foring 2 212x214x10
13 | Bolt 8 M8x18 32 | Lasering 2 16 50 | Pinne 2 212x31

14 | Skive 8 8 33 | Tilkobling 1 51 Lasering 2 12

15 Elastisk skive 8 8 34 | Pute 1 52 | Elastisk pinne 2 8x25

16 | Mutter 8 M8 35 | Bolt 1 M8x30 53 | Stetteplanke 2

17 | Universalt hjul | 2 2100x28 36 | Foring 2 218xe16x15 54 | Skrue 2 M10x25

18 | Ramme 1 37 | Pute 1 55 | Mutter 2 M10
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DELELISTE FOR BORD
Nr. Beskrivelse Antall 221 | Mutter M8
201 | Tetningsskive 1 228x20x2 222 | Elastisk skive 8 240 | Sylinder ! 250x240x169
202 | Pumpesylinder 1 223 | Skive 8 241 | Hus 1 276x3x175
203 | Stovring 1 018x026%4.5 224 | Bolt med hull M8x20 242 | Bott ! M8x10
204 | Y-pakning 1 218x326x5 225 | Bolt med hull M8x22 243 | Tetningsskive 1 @7.5x211.5x3
205 | Pumpestempel 1 218x142 226 | Mutter M8 244 | Lasering ! 25
206 | Fjeer 1 245x5x164 227 | Plugg 245 | Skive 1 225x238x2
207 | Fjeerdeksel 1 228 | O-ring 018x2.4 246 | O-ring ! o32x4
208 | Lasering 1 10 229 | Justeringsbolt M14x1.5 247 | Koppemballasie | 1 040
209 | Skjeteplate 2 230 | Fjeer 23x210x26 248 | Stempel 1
210 | Pinne 1 0104315 231 | Sikkerhetsventis- 249 | O-fing ! 025x2.4
211 | Pumpehus 1 pindel 250 | Stempelstang 1 232x242
212 | Elastisk pinne 1 28x35 ::z (S)tal::le Z:;; . 251 | Tetningsskive 1 3?27@60
213 | Fjeer 1 29.5xa1.3x25 o o jventilsete : 252 | Sylnderdekesl | 1
214 | Anslagspinne ! 235 Pumpevemils_ 253 | O-ring 1 37x3.1
215 | Tetningsskive ! 20 pmdgl 254 | Stovring 1 032x240X7
216 | Akslingsmansjett | 1 236 | Fjeer 26.7%20.5 255 | Plugg 1
217 | O-ring 2 7.8x1.9 x14.5 256 | Flytende gass ]
218 | Mutter 1 M8 237 | Tetningsskive 20 - slire
219 | Skrue 1 M8x20 238 | O-ring 265%3.55 257 | Bolt 1 M2x2
220 | Spakplate 1 239 | Tetningsskive 048x235x2 258 | Hylse 1
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Kayttoohjeet ja osaluettelo
[31022] Nostopdyta
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Huom! Tutustu huolella ohjeisiin ennen tuotteen
kayttdonottoa.

Versio 1.0 YLLATTAVAN PALJON™



Kiitos tdméan nostopdydéan valitsemisesta. Nostopdyta on
valmistettu korkealaatuisesta teréksesta ja suunniteltu
nostamaan ja kuljettamaan kuormia tasaisella, paallystetylla
alustalla. Oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi ja varmistaaksesi laitteen
oikean toiminnan lue ndma ohjeet huolellisesti ja pida ne
tallessa tulevaa kaytt6a varten

Huomio!

Kaikki tdssd ilmoitetut tiedot perustuvat painohetkella
saatavissa olevaan tietoon. Piddtdmme oikeuden muuttaa
tuotteitamme koska tahansa siita erikseen ilmoittamatta tai
vastuuta ottamatta. Suosittelemaan vertaamaan mahdollisten
pdivitysten varalta.

1. VAROITUKSIA

1.1 ALA laita jalkojasi tai kasiasi saksimekanismiin.

1.2 ALA anna kenenkaan seista nostopdydan edessé tai takana kun sité
siirretéan.

1.3 ALA siirra nostopoytaa nostopdytaa kun se on nostettuna. Kuorma saattaa
pudota.

1.4 ALA mene poydan alle.

1.5 ALA ylikuormita poytaa.

1.6 ALA laita jalkojasi likkuvan pdydan pyérien eteen, saatat loukkaantua.

1.7 Tarkkaile alustan kaltevuutta, kuorma saattaa kaatua.

1.8 Ala kayta nostopdytaé kaltevalla tai epétasaisella alustalla, saatat
menettd& pdydan hallinnan ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

1.9 ALA nosta ihmisia. Inmiset saattavat kaatua ja loukkaantua vakavasti.

2. HUOMIO

2.1 Lue tdma ohjekirja huolellisesti ja ymmarra se taydellisesti ennenkuin
kaytat nostopdytaa. Vaara kayttd aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita.

2.2 Tamé poyté on siirrettdva nostolaite ja suunniteltu nostamaan ja laskemaan
poydalle asetettuja kuormia. ALA kayta nostopdytad muuhun
tarkoitukseen.

2.3 ALA anna henkilon, joka el ymmarra poydan kayttétarkoitusta, kayttaa
poytaa.

2.4 ALA laske poytaa lian nopeasti. Kuorma saattaa kaatua ja aiheuttaa
vahinkoa.

2.5 PIDA silmalla kuormaa. Lopeta pdydan kayttd mikali kuorma muuttuu
epavakaaksi.

2.6 Kaytéa seisontajarrua kun lastaat tai purat kuormaa.

2.7 ALA kuormaa poytaa tason ulkopuolelle. Kuormasta taytyy sijaita
vahintdan 80% poydalla.

2.8 Ala kayta poytaa jos kuorma on epatasaisesti kuormattua, epavakaata tai
huonosti sidottua.

2.9 Huolla pdytaa huolto-ohjeiden mukaan.

210 Ala tee poytaan mitdan muutoksia ilman valmistajan kirjallista lupaa.

2.11 POISTA kuorma pdydan paalta ja kayta huoltotukia kun huollat pdytaa.

2.12 Tata poytad ei ole suunniteltu vedenkestavéksi. Kéyté ainoastaan kuivissa
tiloissa.

3. PAIVITTAISET TARKISTUKSET

Paivittaiset tarkistukset ovat tehokas tapa vikojen ja puutteiden ldytdmiseen.
Tarkista nostopdyté paivittéin seuraavien kohtien mukaan:

1 Etsi naarmuja, taipumia ja murtumia.

2 Etsi dljyvuotoja sylinterista.

3 Tarkista pdydan nostolike

4 Tarkista pyorien vapaa pyériminen

5 Tarkista jarrun toiminta

6 Tarkista etté kaikki pultit ja mutterit ovat kirealla.

HUOMIO! Ala kéyta poytaa jos l6ydat siita vikoja/toimintapuutteita!

4. NOSTOPOYDAN KAYTTAMINEN
4.1 Jarrun kéayttdminen

Huomio: Laita pysékointijarru paéalle estadksesi nopeat liikkeet kun poytaa
ei kayteta.
Jarrut ovat kaantyvisséa pyorissa.

1 Pysayta poyta ja paina jarrupoljinta.
2 Nosta jarrupoljin ylés vapauttaaksesi jarrun.

4.2 Péydan nostaminen

VAROITUS

1. ALA ylikuormita pdytaa. Pysy kapasiteetin rajoissa.

2. ALA kuormita epatasaisesti. Vahintaan 80% kuormasta taytyy olla tasolla.
Paina nostopoljinta useita kertoja kunnes pdyta on haluamallasi korkeudella.
Saavutettuaan suurimman korkeutensa poyta ei nouse vaikka polkisit poljinta.
Poyta laskee hieman saavutettuaan suurimman korkeutensa.

POYDAN SUURIN KAPASITEETTI: 150 KG/330 LBS
HUOMIO: Hydraulisylinteri on suunniteltu pitdmaan poyta ylhaalla.

Hydraulijarjestelmén luonteesta johtuen poyté laskeutuu hitaasti itsestédan.
Huomaa, etté poyta ei pysy samalla korkeudella ikuisesti.

4.3 P6éydéan laskeminen

VAROITUS: ALA laita jalkojasi tai kasiasi saksimekanismiin.
1 Laskukahvan kaantdminen saa pdydan laskemaan.

5. ERITTELY

Malli TF15
Kapasiteetti 150 kg

Taso 450x700 mm
Tason korkeus 220-720 mm
Pyora F100

Paino 46 kg

6.HUOLTO-OHJEITA
6.1 Voitele kaikki allamainitut kohteet kuukausittain:
6.2 Vaihda hydrauliéljy 12 kuukauden vélein.

Voitelukohteet:

1 Sylinterin kiinnike---6ljya

2 Rullien kitkapinnat---rasvaa
3 Saranatapit---6ljya

4 Polkimen kiinnitys---6ljya

5 Rasvanipat---rasvaa
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POYDAN OSALUETTELO

Nro | Kuvaus Maara 19 Pulti 5 M8xG0 37 | Tyyny 1

1 Kahvaputki 1 20 Tivviste 2 38 Polkimen tanko | 1

2 Hallintakahva 1 21 Akseli 5 212%08x40 39 Suojakuori 1

3 Joustava tappi | 1 6x25 22 Laakeri 4 221x012 40 Taso 1 700x450

4 Mutteri 1 M8 23 Pyora 5 210028 41 Pidikerengas 4 12

5 Reiképuiltti 1 M8x34 24 Mutteri 5 M8 42 Rulla 4 212x@27x25
6 Suojus 1 25 PUMPPU- ] 43 Tappi 2 212x31

7 Vetoliina 1 22x1150 yksikkd 44 Pusla 2 212x214x10
8 Pitk& varsi 1 26 Tiiviste 2 022x016.3x22 45 Pidikerengas 2 12

9 Jousi 2 27 Tappi 1 210x42.5 46 Tappi 1 212x50

10 Pidikerengas 4 8 28 Tiiviste 1 216x210.2x10 47 Pidikerengas 2 12

1" Tiiviste 2 29 Pidike 1 10 48 Haarukkavarsi | 1

12 Tappi 4 28x45 30 Tappi 1 216x122 49 Pusla 2 212x214x10
13 Pultti 8 M8x18 31 50 Tappi 2 212x31

14 Tiiviste 8 8 32 Pidikerengas 2 16 51 Pidikerengas 2 12

15 Tiiviste 8 8 33 Liitos 1 52 Joustava tappi | 2 8x25

16 Mutteri 8 M8 34 Tyyny 1 53 Tukilevy 2

17 Yleispyora 2 2100x28 35 Pultti 1 M8x30 54 Ruuvi 2 M10x25

18 Kehys 1 36 Pusla 2 218x@16x15 55 Mutteri 2 M10
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POYDAN OSALUETTELO

Nro | Kuvaus Madra 221 | Mutteri M8 239 | Tiiviste 248x235%2
201 | Tiviste ! 028x00x2 222 | Tiviste 8 240 | Sylinteri 250x040x169
202 | Pumppusylinteri| 1 223 | Tiviste 8 241 | Pesa 676x3x175
203 | Polyrengas 1 218x226x4.5 224 | Reikapult MEx20 242 | Pulti M8x10
204 | Y-tiiviste 1 218x226x5 225 | Reikapulti MEx22 243 | Tilviste o7 5x11.5x3
205 | Pumpunmanta | 1 218x142 226 | Mutterl Vs 244 | Pidikerengas o5
206 | Jousi ! 045x5x164 227 | Pistoke 245 | Tiiviste 025x038x2
207 | Jousen kuppi ! 228 | O-rengas 218x2.4 246 | O-rengas 232x4
208 Pid”_(ere”gas ! 10 229 | Saatopultt M14x1.5 247 | Kuppi 240
209 | Yhdistelevy 2 230 | Jousi 23x210x26 248 | Manta
210 | Tappi ! 010x315 231 | Turvakara 249 | O-rengas @25x2.4
211 | Pumpun runko | 1 Venttili 250 | Mannanvarsi 032x242
212 | Joustavatappi | f o8x35 232 | Teraskuula @7.14 251 | Tiviste 067.7x060x1.5
213 | Jousi 1 29.5x21.3x25 233 | O-rengas 213x1.9 252 | Sylinterin hattu
214 | Iskutappi 1 234 | Pumppuventtiilin 253 | O-rengas 2373
215 | Tiviste ! 20 235 Ej: . 254 | Polyrengas 232x@40x7
216 | Akselinsuojus | 1 karapp“"e” fin 255 | Pistore
217 | O-rengas 2 07819 236 | Jousi 26.7x20.5 256 | Kaasun neste-
218 | Mutteri 1 M8 x14.5 tuppi
219 | Ruuvi 1 M8x20 237 | Tiiviste 20 257 | Pultti M2x2
220 | Tasolevy 1 238 | O-rengas 265x3.55 258 | Holkki
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

AJ Produkter AB vakuuttaa, etta:

Tuote: Nostopdyta
Tuotenumerolla: 31022 (TF15)
Vastaa direktiivia: 2006/42/EC
Yhdenmukaisilla EN 1570:1998

standardeilla:

Valmistaja: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad, 1.3.2016
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Kasutusjuhend

[31022] Tostelaud

NB! Toote omanik ja kasutaja PEAVAD labi
lugema ja moistma antud kasutusjuhendit enne
t60 alustamist.

Versioon 1.0 ULLATAVALT PAL]U ™



Tere tulemast meie tGstelaua kasutajate hulka. Seade on
valmistatud kvaliteetsest terasest ning selle konstruktsioon
tagab seadme probleemideta, hdlpsa ja mugava kasutamise.
Enda ohutuse ja seadme nduetekohase funktsioneerimise
tagamiseks palume kasutusjuhised ning seadmele
paigaldatud hoiatussildid pohjalikult 1abi lugeda.

Pane tédhele!

Kogu teave pohineb materjali triikkimise hetkel kdttesaadaval
infol. Tootja jdtab endale biguse tooteid vastavalt vajadusele ja
ilma sellest eelnevalt ette teatamata muuta. Seega soovitame
alati kontrollida, kas juhendeid on vahepeal tdiendatud.

1. HOIATUSED

1.1 Arge pange kasi ega jalgu kaarmehhanismi vahele.

1.2 Arge lubage kérvalistel isikutel viibida seadme ees véi taga, kui seade
tédtab.

1.3 Arge tdstke tdstelauda kaldus asendis, koorem véib maha libiseda.

1.4 Arge ronige laua alla.

1.5 Arge tilekoormake lauda.

1.6 Arge pange jalgu juhtrataste ette.

1.7 Jalige, et porand oleks tasane, kui manddverdate.

1.8 Arge kasutage seadet ebatasasel v6i kaldus pinnal, koorem véib maha
libiseda.

1.9 Arge tstke inimesi seadmega.

2. OHUTUSNOUDED

2.1 Operaator on kohustatud enne tostelaua kasutamist 1abi lugema koik
hoiatusméargid ja juhised.
2.2 Arge kasutage seadet enne, kui olete selle toopdhimétted endale selgeks
teinud voi ldbinud vastava koolituse.
2.3 Arge kasutage seadet enne, kui olete tutvunud selle seisundiga.
2.4 Arge kasutage seadet ebatasasel pinnal.
2.5 Arge langetage koormat liiga kiiresti.
2.6 Laadige koorem Uhtlaselt lauale, valtige servalele voi otsale laadimist.
2.7 Arge tostke ebakindlat koormat. Koorem peab kindlalt ptisima laual.
2.8 Arge Uletage maksimaalset tdstevéimsust.
2.9 Hooldage seadet rgulaarselt vastavalt juhistele.
2.10 Arge tehke lisakonstruktsioone ilma valmistajatehase kirjaliku loata.
2.11 Eemaldage koormus laualt ning kasutage turvatala langemise vastu, kui
hooldate seadet.
2.12 Seade ei ole veekindel. Kasutage seda kuivas keskkonnas.

3.IGAPAEVANE HOOLDUS

Igap&evane hooldus tagab seadme pikaajalisuse. Jalgige iga péev:

3.1. et seadmel ei oleks kriimustusi, paindeid, murdumisi.
3.2. et ei oleks dlilekkeid.

3.3. laua tosteliikumist, et see oleks Uhtlane.

3.4. rataste vaba liikumist.

3.5. pidurite seisukorda.

3.6. poltide ning mutrite kinnitust.

Hoiatus: Arge kasutage seadet, kui méni viga on leitud.

4. TOSTELAUA KASUTAMINE
4.1 Piduri kasutamine

NB! Pane alati pidur peale, kui seadet ei kasutata
Pidur on parempoolsel p&orleval rattal.

- Vajuta pedaal alla pidurirattal.

- Vabastamiseks tdsta pedaal Ules.

4.2 Laua téstmine

Hoiatus!
1. Arge Ulekoormake seadet.
2. Koorem peab asetsema véhemalt 80% lauapinna alast.

Téstmine toimub jalaga pumbates vajalikule kérgusele. Maks. kdrgusel laud
enam ei touse, kuigi jatkate pumpamist. Laud langeb veidi peale maks. kdrguse
saavutamist.

Laua maksimaalne tostejéud on 150 kg.

NB! Hudrosilinder on seatud hoidma lauda Uleval. Hidroseadmete iseloomust
johtuvalt laud langeb vaikselt. Arvesta, et laud ei pusi samal kérgusel
pikaajaliselt.

4.3 Laua langetamine

Hoiatus: Ara sati jalgu véi kasi kaarmehhanismi vahele.
1. Langetushoova poddramisel laud langeb.

5. ULDANDMED
Mudel TF15
Tostejoud 150 kg
Laua moat 450x700 mm
Laua korgus 220-720 mm
Ratta m&ot F100
Kaal 46 kg

6. HOOLDUS

6.1 Igakuiselt méérige allpool mainitud kohad.
6.2 Kord aastas vahetage oli.

Maéardekohad:

1. Silindri kinnitus oli

2. Rullide liugpinnad- méaare

3. Uhendustapid- oli

4. Pedaalide kinnitus- 0li

5. Mé&ardeniplid- maare
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LAUA OSAD

Nr. | Nimetus Kogus 19 | Polt 2 M8x60

1 Kéaepide 1 20 | Seib 4 38 | Pedaalivars 1

2 Juhthoob 1 21 | Telg 2 212x08x40 39 | Kaitsekate 1

3 Tihvt 1 6x25 22 | Laagrid 4 021x@12 40 | Laud 1 700x450

4 Mutter 1 M8 23 | Ratas 2 2100x28 41 Stopperseib 4 12

5 Auguga polt 1 M8x34 24 | Mutter 2 M8 42 | Rullik 4 212x@27x25
6 Kaitse 1 25 | Pumbaseade 1 43 | Tihvt 2 212x31

7 Téukevarras 1 22x1150 26 | Seib 2 022x016.3x22 44 | Puks 2 212x214x10
8 Pikk varras 1 27 | Tihvt 1 210x42.5 45 | Stopperseib 2 12

9 Vedru 2 28 | Seib 1 216x210.2x10 46 | Tihvt 1 212x50

10 | Stopperseib 4 8 29 | Fiksaator 1 10 47 | Stopperseib 2 12

1 Seib 2 30 | Tihvt 1 216x122 48 | Hargivars 1

12 | Tihvt 4 28x45 31 49 | Uhendus 2 212x214x10
13 | Polt 8 M8x18 32 | Stopperseib 2 16 50 | Tihvt 2 212x31

14 | Seib 8 8 33 | Uhendus 1 51 | Stopperseib 2 12

15 | Vedruseib 8 8 34 | Stopperpadi 1 52 | Elastne tihvt 2 8x25

16 | Mutter 8 M8 35 | Polt 1 M8x30 53 | Toetala 2

17 | Poordratas 2 2100x28 36 | Puks 2 218x016x15 54 | Kruvi 2 M10x25

18 Raam 1 37 | Stopperpadi 1 55 | Mutter 2 M10
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220 221 222 P
PUMBA OSAD
Nr. Ni K -ti
r imetus ogus 220 | Tasandplaat 239 | O-tihend 248x235x2
201 Tihend 1 228x20x2 221 Mutter M8 240 | tihend 250x240x169
202 Egmba 1 222 | Tihend 8 241 Silinder 276x3x175
silinder
223 | Tihend s 242 | Pesa M8x10
203 | Tolmuréngas 1 218x226x4.5 inen
224 | A It M8x20 243 | Polt 07.5x211.5x3
204 | Y-tihend 1 218x@26X5 uguga po X ,
225 | A It M8x22 244 | Tihend 25
205 | Pumbakolo 1 218x142 uguga po X .
226 | Mutt M8 245 | Stopperseib 225x238x2
206 | Vedru 1 245x5x164 utter ,
227 | T 246 | Tihend @32x4
207 | Vedruots 1 app :
228 | O-tihend 1804 247 | O-tihend 240
208 | Stopperseib | 1 10 -tihen olexe. ,
248 | Tihend
e 229 | Reg.polt M14x1.5
209 | Uhendus 2
249 | Kolb @25%x2.4
210 | Tihvt 1 210x31.5 230 | Vedru 23x210x26
’ 231 | Turvatinvt 250 | O-tihend 232x242
21 | Pumbakorpus | 1 232 | verti — 251 | Keps 267.7x060x1.5
212 | Elastne tihvt 1 28x35 enti or. ,
233 | Teraskuul 13x1.9 252 | Tihend
213 | Vedru 1 29.5x21.3x25 eraskuu aixt. —
. 253 | Silindripea @37x3.1
214 | Looktibvt 1 234 | O-tihend
. 254 | O-tihend @32x240x7
215 | Tihend 1 o0 235 | Pumbaventiili
pesa 255 | Tolmutihend
216 | Teljekaitse ! 236 | Pumbaventiili 26.7x20.5x14.5 256 | Tihvt
217 | O-tihend 2 27.8x1.9 tihvt Olikork
218 | Mutter 1 M8 237 | Vedru 20 257 | Polt M2x2
219 | Kruvi 1 M8x20 238 | Tihend 265x3.55 258 | Hulss
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Vastavusdeklaratsioon

AJ Produkter AB kinnitab alljargnevat:

Toode:
Art. nr.:
Vastab direktiividele:

Tostelaud
31022 (TF15)
2006/42/EC

Uhtlustatud standardid: EN 1570:1998

Tootja:

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Edward Van Den Broek
Tootejuht, AJ Produkter AB
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301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
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Instrukcija/Lietosanas pamaciba
[31022] CelSanas galds
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Uzmanibu: Pirms preces lietoSanas IGdzam
rapigi iepazities ar preces lietoSanas
instrukciju.

Versija 1.0 IZVELES PRIEKSROCIBA™



Pateicamies, ka izvélgjaties $o cel$anas galdu. Sis cel$anas
galds ir razots no augstas kvalitates térauda un izstradats
horizontalai kravu celSanai un parvietoSanai uz lidzenas,
fiksétas pamatnes. Jusu droSibas un pareizas darbibas
noldkos pirms ta lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet $o instrukciju un
glabajiet to turpmakajai lietoSanai.

Piezime!

Visa Seit sniegta informacija ir pamatota uz datiem, kas

ir pieejami iespiesanas laika. Mums ir tiesibas modificét
savus izstradajumus jebkura laika bez pazinojuma un
sankcijam. Tapéc ir ieteicams vienmér parbaudit iespéjamos
atjauningjumus.

1. BRIDINAJUMI

1.1 NELIECIET kajas vai rokas $kéru mehanisma.

1.2 NELAUJIET citiem cilvékiem stavét celSanas galda prieksa vai aiz ta, kad
tas darbojas.

1.3 NEKUSTINIET cel8anas galdu, ja tas ir pacelta pozicija. Krava var nokrist.

1.4 NEEJIET zem galda.

1.5 NEPARSLOGOJIET celanas galdu.

1.6 NELIECIET kajas ripojo$u ritenu priek$a - var gt traumas.

1.7 Parvietojot cel$anas galdu, VEROJIET gridas limena atskiribas. Krava var
nokrist.

1.8 NEIZMANTOJIET cel8anas galdu uz slipam vai liektam virsmam - cel$anas
galds var k|at nekontroléjams un radit briesmas.

1.9 NECELIET cilvékus. Cilvéki var nokrist un gat smagas traumas.

2. UZMANIBU!

2.1 Uzmanigi izlasiet $o lietoSanas rokasgramatu un pilniba izprotiet cel$anas
galda darbibu. Nepareiza lietoSana var izraisit briesmas.

2.2 Sis cel$anas galds ir parvietojams pacélajs, kas ir izstradats, lai uz galda
paceltu vai nolaistu nominalo kravu. NEIZMANTOJIET celSanas galdu
citiem nolUkiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts.

2.3 NELAUJIET cel$anas galdu darbinat cilvekiem, kas neizprot ta darbibu.

2.4 NELAUJIET galdam nolaisties parak atri. Krava var nokrist un radit
briesmas.

2.5 PASTAVIGI uzmaniet kravas stavokli. Partrauciet cel$anas galda darbibu,
ja krava k|Ust nestabila.

2.6 Slidinot kravu uz galda vai no ta, celSanas galdu var salauzt.

2.7 NENOVIETOJIET kravu sanos vai gala. Kravai ir jabat izvietotai uz vismaz
80% galda virsmas.

2.8 NELIETOJIET celSanas galdu ar nestabilu, nelidzsvarotu un valigu kravu.

2.9 Praktizgjiet tehniskas apkopes darbu saskana ar apkopes instrukciju.

2.10 NEMODIFICEJIET cel$anas galdu bez razotaja rakstveida piekriganas.

2.11 NONEMIET kravu no galda un izmantojiet dro$ibas atduru, lai nepielautu
galda nolaiSanos cel$anas galda tehniskas apkopes laika.

2.12 Sis celdanas galds nav tGdensizturigs. Izmantojiet celdanas galdu sausos
apstak|os.

3. IKDIENAS PARBAUDES

Ikdienas parbaudes ir efektivs veids, ka noteikt cel8anas galda bojajumus vai
traucéjumus. Pirms darba sak8anas parbaudiet §adas celSanas galda vietas:

parbaudiet, vai uz celSanas galda nav skrap€jumu, saliekumu vai plaisu;
parbaudiet, vai cilindram nav ellas nopluzu.

parbaudiet, vai nav radusies vertikala galda slides deformacija;

p

p

al
al
arbaudiet, vai riteni darbojas gludi;
arbaudiet bremzu darbibu;
parbaudiet, vai visas bultskraves un uzgriezni ir stingri pievilkti.

(1)
()
3)
(4)
(%)
(6)

UZMANIBU: NELIETOJIET cel$anas galdu, ja tiek konstatéta kada kliida.

4. CELSANAS GALDA LIETOSANA
4.1 Bremzu izmantos$ana

UZMANIBU: bremzéjiet cel$anas galdu, ja to neizmantojat, lai nepielautu
péksnu kustibu.

Bremze labaja pusé ir aprikota ar Sarnira skrituli.
(1)Bremzéjiet riteni, nospiezot bremzu pedali.
(2)Atlaidiet bremzes, pacelot bremzu pedali.

4.2 Galda pacel$ana

BRIDINAJUMS:

1 NEPARSLOGOJIET cel$anas galdu. Darbojieties nominalas celtspéjas
robezas.

2 NENOVIETOJIET kravu sanos vai gala. Kravai jabat izvietotai uz vismaz 80%
galda virsmas.

Nospiediet celSanas pedali vairakas reizes, lldz galds sasniedz vélamo poziciju.
Sis galds necelas péc tam, kad ir sasniedzis augstako poziciju, pat tad, ja ir
nospiests celSanas pedalis. Péc augstakas pozicijas sasnieg$anas galds mazliet
nolaizas. GALDA MAKSIMALA CELTSPEJA: 150 kg/330 marcinas.

PIEZIME:

Hidrauliskais cilindrs ir paredzéts galda turéSanai. Hidrauliskas sistémas iedabas
dé| ilgstosa laika posma galds pavisam nedaudz nolaizas. Nemiet véra, ka galds
viena pozicija nepaliek nemainigi.

4.3 Galda nolaiSana

BRIDINAJUMS: NELIECIET kajas vai rokas $kéru mehanisma.
ePogas pagrie$ana liek galdam nolaisties.

5. SPECIFIKACIJA

Modelis TF15
Celtspéja 150 kg
Galds 450x700 mm
Galda augstums 220-720 mm
Ritenis F100

Svars 46 kg

6. APKALPES INSTRUKCIJA
6.1 leellojiet katru turpmak minéto vietu reizi menesi.
6.2 Nomainiet hidraulisko ellu reizi 12 ménes$os. leelloSanas vietas:

(1) cilindra piederumi - ella;

(2) veltnida berzes virsma — smérviela;
(3) savieno$anas tapa - ella;

(4) edala stiprinajuma punkts - ella;
(5) ieello8anas nipelis — smérviela.
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GALDA DALU SARAKSTS 18
Nr. | Apraksts Daudzums
1 Rokturis 1
2 | Kontroles rokturis | 1 21 | Ass 2 212x28
x40

3 Elastiga tapa ! 6x25 22 | Gultnis 4 221x012 39 | Aizsargapvalks 1
4 | Uzgrieznis ! Mg 23 | Ritenis 2 2100x28 40 | Galds 1 700x450
5 S;';Srrmve ar ! M8x34 24 | Uzgrieznis 2 M8 41 | Aiztura gredzens | 4 12
6 Apvalks 1 25 | Sukna ierice 1 42 | Veltnitis 4 Z;gxzﬂ
7 | Vilcsjvads 1 22x1150 26 | Paplaksne 2 ggsxme.a pra . op
8 | Gareniskaass | 1 27 | Tapa 1 210x42.5 44 | lemava 2 o12xa14
9 | Atspere 2 28 | Paplaksne 1 216x210.2 x10
10 | Aiztura gredzens | 4 8 x10 45 | Aiztura gredzens | 2 12
11 | Paplaksne 2 29 | AiztureSana 1 10 46 | Tapa 1 212x50
12 | Tapa 4 28x45 30 | Tapa 1 216x122 47 | Aiztura gredzens | 2 12
13 | Bultskrave 8 M8x18 31 48 | Dak3as svira 1
14 | Paplaksne 8 8 32 | Aiztura gredzens | 2 16 49 | lemava 2 212xe14
15 | Elastiga 8 8 33 | Savienojums 1 x10

paplaksne 34 | Polstersjums 1 50 | Tapa 2 212x31
16 | Uzgrieznis 8 M8 35 | Bultskrave 1 M8x30 51 | Aiztura gredzens | 2 12
17 | Universalaisrats | 2 2100x28 36 | lemava 5 218x016 52 | Elastiga tapa 2 8x25
18 | Ramis 1 x15 53 | Atbalsta délis 2
19 | Bultskrave M8x60 37 | Polstergjums 1 54 | Skrive 2 M10x25
20 | Paplaksne 4 38 | Pedala stienis 1 55 | Uzgrieznis 2 M10
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SUKNA DALU SARAKSTS VARV AR Q QJ
220 221 222 N
Nr. | Apraksts Daudzums 239 | Bives 248xD35K2
201 | Blives 1 228x20x2 paplaksne
paplaksne .
o 240 | Cilindrs 250x240
202 | Sokna cilindrs | 1 221 | Uzgrieznis M8 X169
203 | Puteklu 1 018x026 222 Efpﬁgﬂine 8 241 | Korpuss 076x3x175
gredzens x45 223 | Paplak 8 242 | Bultskrive M8x10
204 | Y veida blive | 1 18%026x5 aplaksne -
224 | Bultskra M8x20 243 | Blives 07.5x211.5
205 | Stknavirzulis | 1 218x142 atl\J/eSri ruve ar X paplaksne x3
206 | Atspere 1 245x5x164 225 | Bultskrive ar MBx22 244 gélduzrz;ns 25
207 | Atsperes 1 atveri
uzmava 226 | Uzgrieznis M8 245 | Paplaksne 225x238x2
208 | Aiztura 1 10 227 | Spraudnis 246 | Blivgredzens 232x4
gredzens .
228 | BIn d 18x2.4 247 | Uzgriezna 240
209 | Savienojosa | 2 lvgredzens oloxe. blive
plaksne 229 Eﬁlﬁgifgfgas M14x1.5 248 | Virzulis
210 | Tapa ! 010x31.5 249 | Blivgredzens 225x2.4
211 | Stkna 1 230 | Atspere 23x210 _ -
Korpuss x26 250 | Virzula kats @32x242
212 | Elastiga tapa 1 28x35 231 Df03|ba§ 251 BI|ve§ 067.7x060
varsta varpsta paplaksne x1.5
213 | Atspere ! oo et 232 | Terauda lode 07,14 252 | Cilindra
- uzmava
214 | Triecientapa 1 233 | Blivgredzens 213x1.9 -
. 253 | Blivgredzens 237x3.1
215 | Biives 1 50 234 | Suknésanas
= varsta ligzda 254 | Puteklu 232x040x7
paplaksne !
235 | Stknésanas gredzens
216 | Ass uzmava ! varsta varpsta 255 | Spraudnis
217 | Bivgredzens | 2 07819 236 | Atspere 26.7%x20.5 256 | Skidrais
218 | Uzgrieznis 1 M8 x14.5 droseles
219 | Skrave 1 M8x20 237 | Blives 20 apsuvums
220 | Sviras 1 paplaksne 257 | Bultskrive M2x2
plaksne 238 | Blivgredzens 265x3.55 258 | Uzlika
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AJ Produkter AB apstiprina zemak noradito informaciju
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CelSanas galds
31022 (TF15)
2006/42/EC

EN 1570:1998

Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Edward Van Den Broek
Produktu menedZzeris, AJ Produkter AB
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Eksploatacijos instrukcija

[31022] Keliamasis stalas

Pastaba: PrieS naudodamasis Siuo gaminiu, savinin-
kas ir operatorius PRIVALO perskaityti ir suprasti Sias
eksploatavimo instrukcijas.

Versija 1.0 PRANOKSTA LUKESCIUS ™



Deékojame, kad naudojate §j keliamajj stalg. Jusy keliamasis
stalas pagamintas i$ kokybisko plieno, jis skirtas horizontaliam
kroviniy kelimui ir transportavimui ant lygaus fiksuoto pagrindo.
Rdpindamiesi savo sauga ir eksploatacijos teisingumu

atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg prie§ naudodami jrenginj ir
i§saugokite jg ateiCiai.

Pastaba!

Visa informacija yra paruosta pagal dabartinius duomenis,
taciau mes pasiliekame teise modifikuoti savo produktus bet
kuriuo metu be jokio iSankstinio perspéjimo. Todel patariame
karts nuo karto pasitikrinti del atnaujinimy.

1. |SPEJIMAI

1.1 Nekiskite kojy ir ranky | Zirkliy mechanizma.

1.2 Neleiskite kitiems asmenims stovéti prie§ keliamajj stalg ar uz jo, kai jis
juda.

1.3 Nejudinkite keliamojo stalo, kai jis yra pakeltoje padeétyje — gali nukristi
krovinys.

1.4 Neikite po stalu.

1.5 Neperkraukite keliamojo stalo.

1.6 Nestatykite pedy prie§ sukamuosius ratus — galimi suzeidimai.

1.7 Judindami keliamajj stalg stebékite grindy nelygumus — gali nukristi
krovinys.

1.8 Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo ant $laito ar nuolaidaus pavirSiaus — stalas
gali tapti nevaldomas ir sukelti pavojingg situacija.

1.9 Nekelkite Zmoniy. Zmonés gali nukristi ir sunkiai susizeisti.

2. DEMESIO

2.1 Prie$ eksploatuodami keliamajj stalg atidZiai perskaitykite Sig
eksploatacijos instrukcijg ir iSsiaiskinkite jos turinj. Netinkama eksploatacija
gali kelti pavoju.

2.2 Sis keliamasis stalas yra mobilus keltuvas, skirtas kelti ar nuleisti ant
stalo padeéta krovinj. Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo jokiems kitiems tikslams,
neatitinkantiems jo paskirties.

2.3 Neleiskite naudoti keliamojo stalo asmenims, kurie nesupranta jo veikimo.

2.4 Nenuleiskite stalo per greitai. Krovinys gali nukristi ir sukelti pavojinga
situacija.

2.5 Nuolat stebékite krovinj. Jei krovinys praranda stabiluma, liaukités naudoje
keliamajj stala.

2.6 Sustabdykite keliamajj stalg, kai stumiate krovinj ant jo arba nuo jo.

2.7 Draudziama déti krovinj ant stalo krasto ar galo. Krovinj reikia paskirstyti
ne maziau kaip ant 80 % stalo ploto.

2.8 Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo nestabiliems, nesubalansuotiems ar
palaidiems kroviniams.

2.9 Atlikite techninés priezitros darbus pagal priezidros instrukcijas.

2.10 Draudziama modifikuoti keliamajj stala negavus gamintojo rasytinio
leidimo.

2.11 Nuimkite krovinj nuo stalo ir apsauginiu stabdikliu uztikrinkite, kad stalas
negaléty nusileisti, kai atliekate keliamojo stalo technines priezidros
darbus.

2.12 Sis keliamasis stalas néra atsparus vandeniui. Naudokite jj tik sausomis
salygomis.

3. KASDIENIAI PATIKRINIMAI

Kasdieniy patikrinimy paskirtis — nustatyti keliamojo stalo triktis ar gedimus. Prie§
darbg patikrinkite keliamajj stalg Siais aspektais:

(1) Patikrinkite, ar keliamasis stalas nejbréztas, nejlenktas ir nejskiles.

DEMESIO: Draudziama kelti keliamajj stala, jei aptinkama kokia nors triktis
ar gedimas.

4. KELIAMOJO STALO EKSPLOATACIJA
4.1 Stabdzio naudojimas

DEMESIO: Jjunkite keltuvo stabdj, kai jis nejuda, kad iSvengtuméte staigiy
judesiy.

Stabdys sumontuotas $arnyriniame ratuke desinéje puséje.

(1) Sustabdykite rata, paspauskite stabdzio pedala.

(2) Atleiskite stabdj, pakelkite stabdzio pedala.

4.2 Stalo kélimas

|SPEJIMAS

1. Neperkraukite keliamojo stalo. Nevir§ykite jo vardines galios.

2. Nedekite kroviniy ant krasto ar galo. Krovinj reikia paskirstyti ne maziau kaip
ant 80 % stalo ploto.

Kelis kartus paspauskite kélimo pedalg, kol stalas pasieks norima padet;.
Pasiekes virsuting padétj, stalas daugiau nebekils net ir spaudziant kélimo
pedala. Pasiekes virsutine padetj stalas truputj nusileidzia.

MAKSIMALI STALO GALIA: 150Kg/ 330LBS

Pastaba: Stalg laiko hidraulinis cilindras. Kaip buidinga ir kitoms
hidraulinéms sistemoms, per ilga laika Sis stalas Siek tiek nusileidZia.
Nepamirskite, kad stalas neliks toje pacioje padétyje visa laika.

4.3 Stalo nuleidimas

|SPEJIMAS: Nekiskite ranky ar kojy j Zirkliy mechanizma.
1. Sukant rankenéle stalas leidZiasi

5. SPECIFIKACIJOS
Modelis TF15
Apkrova 150 kg
Stalas 450x700 mm
Stalo aukstis 220-720 mm
Ratuky skersmuo F100
Svoris 46 kg

6. APTARNAVIMO NURODYMAI
6.1 Kiekvieng ménesj sutepkite kiekvieng zemiau nurodyta taska:
6.2 Pakeiskite alyva kas 12 ménesiy.

Sutepimo tagkai:

(1)Cilindro tvirtinimas --- Alyva
(2)Volo trynimosi pavirsius --- Tepalas
(3)Kais¢io jungtis --- Alyva

(4)Pedalo tvirtinimo taskas --- Alyva
(5)Tepalo paémimo vieta --- Tepalas
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STALO DALIY SARASAS

Nr. | Aprasas Kiekis 19 | Varitas 2 M8x60
1 | Rankenos 1 20 | Poverzle 4
kotas 39 | Apsauginis 1
2 Valdymo ; 21 ASis 2 212x28x40 dangtis
rankena 22 Guolis 4 @21x@12 40 | Stalas 1 700x450
Elastinis kaistis | 1 6x25 23 Ratukas 2 2100x28 a1 Laikantysis 4 12
Verzle 1 M8 24 | Verzlé 2 M8 Ziedas
Varztas su 1 M8x34 25 | Siurblio blokas | 1 42 | Guolis 4 212x@27x25
anga 26 | Poverzle 2 022x016.3x22 43 | Kaistis 2 212x31
6 | Gaubtas ! 27 | Kaistis 1 #10x42.5 44 | vore 2 &12x@14x10
7 | Trauke ! 22x1150 28 | Poverzle 1 216x210.2x10 45 | Laikantysis 2 12
8 llgas velenas 1 29 | Laikantysis 1 10 Ziedas
9 Spyruokle 2 Ziedas 46 | Kaistis 1 212x50
10 | Laikantysis 4 8 30 | Kaistis 1 216x122 47 | Laikantysis 2 12
Ziedas Ziedas
31 _
1 Poverzlé 2 32 | Lakantysis 5 16 48 | Sakiné svirtis 1
12 Kaistis 4 28x45 Ziedas 49 | |vore 2 212x214x10
13 | Varztas 8 M8x18 33 | Jungiamasis 1 50 | Kaistis 2 212x31
14 | Poverzle 8 8 strypas 51 | Laikantysis 2 12
15 Elasting 8 s 34 | Padéklas 1 Ziedas
poverzlé 35 | Varztas 1 M8x30 52 | Elastinis kaistis | 2 8x25
16 | Verzle 8 M8 36 | |vore 2 218x216x15 53 | Atraminé 2
17 | Besisukiojantis | 2 2100x28 37 | Padéklas 1 lentjuoste
ratukas 38 | Pedalo skersi- ; 54 | VarZtas 2 M10x25
18 Rémas 1 nis 55 | Verzlé 2 M10
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29 /[ 0\ 223 © OJ
220 221 222 N
SIURBLIO =
DALIY SARAéAS 239 | Sandarinimo 248x@35%2
poverzlé
Nr. | Apras Kieki
I | Aprasas fekis 220 | Sverto plokéte 240 | Cilindras 250x240x169
201 | Sandarinimo ! 028x00x2 221 | Verzle M8 241 | Korpusas 876x3x175
poverzlé
202 | Siurblio cilindras | 1 222 | Elastiné poverzlé 8 242 | Varztas M8x10
203 | Ziedas nuo 1 218x@26x4.5 223 | Poverzle 8 243 Sics;azrllgmo f;.5x®11.5
dulkiy 224 | Varztas su anga M8x20 P
204 | Y formos sanda- | 1 218x226x5 225 | Varstas su anga M8x22 244 %?'SantySIS 25
rinimo detale 226 | Verzle Vs 4ledas
erzlé .
205 | Siurblio stamoklis | 1 018x142 P — 245 | Poverzlé 025x038x2
iStukas
206 | Spyruokle 1 545x5x164 246 | Apvalaus a32x4
228 | Apvalaus 218x2.4 skerspjavio Ziedas
207 2%52\5{58 1 skerspjuvio ziedas 247 | Indo kaméalas 240
229 | Reguliavimo M14x1.5 _ .
208 | Laikantysis 1 10 varztas 248 | Stamoklis
Ziedas
230 | Spyruokle 23x210x26 249 I:l?e\/rzlaléiio siedas 025x2.4
209 | Jungiamoji 2 Pov rE— il
plokste pvsaug\mo 250 | Stimoklio 232x242
voztuvo suklys strypas
210 | Kaistis 1 210x31.5 232 | Pliorinis rotul — yP
leninis rutulys ar. =1
211 | Siurblio korpusas | 1 w23 | Ao P 251 | Poverzle 267.7x060x1.5
pvalaus 213x1. - ;
212 | Elastinis kaigtis | 1 08x35 skerspjavio Ziedas 252 | Cllindro dangelis
213 | Spyruokle 1 29.5x01.3x25 234 | Siurbimo voztuvo 253 | Apvalaus @37x3.1
— lizdas skerspjuvwo
214 | |kalamas kaistis 1 Ziedas
215 | Sandarinimo 1 20 235 S":(rlb'mo voztuvo 254 | Ziedas nuo 032x040x7
poverzlé Sulys dulkiy
216 | Asies mova 1 236 | Spyruokle 2?472‘2'0-5 255 | Kistukas
217 | Apvalaus 2 27.8x1.9 . 256 | Skysciy troselio
skerspjtvio Ziedas 237 Sandeinmmo 20 mova
poverzlé
218 | Verzle 1 M8 238 | Apvalaus 2655355 257 | Varztas M2x2
219 | Varztas 1 M8x20 skerspjuvio ziedas 258 | Mova
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Atitikties deklaracija

AJ Produkter AB Siuo patvirtina, kad:

Produktas: Keliamasis stalas
Art. Nr.: 31022 (TF15)
Atitinka direktyva: 2006/42/EC
Darnieji standartai: EN 1570:1998
Gamintojas: Noblelift Equipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstadas, 2016-03-01
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A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproduktai.lt



Navod k obsluze

[31022] Zdvihaci stUl

Poznamka: Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku jsou
majitel a operator povinni precist si tyto pokyny a
porozumét jim.

Verze 1.0 PREKVAPIVE Vice™



Dékujeme za zakoupeni nageho vyrobku. Vas zdvihacf st

je vyroben z kvalitni oceli a je konstruovany pro zvedani a
transport po rovné a pevné podlaze. Pfed pouzitim si peclivé
proCtéte navod.

Poznamka!

VSechny pouZité informace jsou aktudlni k datu vytisku.
Vyrobce ma vyhrazené pravo na modifikaci viastnich produkti
kdykoli bez nutnosti oznamovani a nenese odpovédnost za
pripadné problémy tim zptsobené. Doporucujeme zjistovat
nové aktualizace.

1. VAROVANI

1.1 NIKDY nestrkejte ruce a nohy do nizkového mechanismu.

1.2 NIKDY nedovolte jinému Clovéku stat pfed nebo za zdvihacim stolem,
kdyz se pohybuije.

1.3 NIKDY nepohybuite stolem, kdyz je v horni pozici (néklad mize
spadnout).

1.4 NIKDY nevstupuijte pod stul.

1.5 NIKDY neprekracujte nosnost stolu.

1.6 NIKDY nevkladejte nohy pred pohybujici se kolecka.

1.7 Pfi manipulaci se stolem sledujte nerovnosti a sklon podlahy a davejte
pozor, aby se néklad neprevrhl.

1.8 NIKDY nepouziveijte stll na naklonéné nebo nerovné podlaze.

1.9 NIKDY nezvedeijte lidil!!

2. UPOZORNENI

2.1 Nemanipulujte se stolem, pokud nejste ddkladné seznamen s jeho
ovladanim!
2.2 Tento stll je vyroben pro zvedani/snizovani nakladl na desce stolu. Nikdy
stdl nepouziveijte k jinym uceldm, neZ pro jaké byl vyroben.
2.3 Nedovolte nepovolanym a nepouc¢enym lidem, aby se stolem pracovali.
2.4 Nikdy nesnizujte stll pfilis rychle.
2.5 Beéhem prace se stolem stdle kontrolujte néklad na stole. Pokud je néaklad
nestabilni, zastavte pohyb stolu.
2.6 Pri vykladani/nakladani stll zabrzdéte.
2.7 Rozmistujte néklad rovnomérné (NE na konce nebo na strany stolu).
Néklad musi byt alespori na 80% desky stolu.
2.8 Nepouzivejte stll ke zdvihani nestabilnich nékladd.
2.9 Udrzujte stll podle navodu.
2.10 Nemodifikujte stll bez pisemného svoleni od vyrobce.
2.11 Pred servisem stolu odstrarite zatizeni a pouZijte pojistku, aby deska
nemohla klesnout.
2.12 Stdl neni vod&odolny, pouZivejte ho pouze v suchych podminkach.

3. DENNi KONTROLA:

Denni kontroly jsou potfebné pro vyhledavani zavad a chyb na zdvihacim stole.
Pfed pouzitim zdvihaciho stolu vZzdy zkontrolujte nasledujici body.

(1) Kontrolujte, jestli nejsou ¢asti poskrabané, ohnuté nebo naprasklé.
(2) Presvédcte se, Ze z valce neunika olej.

(3)  Kontrolujte, zda je stdl ve vodorovné poloze.

(4) Kontrolujte, zda se kole¢ka hladce toci.

(5)  Kontrolujte ¢innost brzdy.

(6) Kontrolujte dotazeni §roubll a matic.

NIKDY nepouzivejte poskozeny stul!!!

4. POUZiVANIi ZDVIHACIHO STOLU
4.1 Jak pouzivat brzdu.

Upozornéni: Po ukonéeni prace se stolem ho vzdy zabrzdéte.
Brzda je umisténa na oto¢ném kole na pravé strané.

(1) Zastavit kolo - stlacte pedal brzdy.

(2) Odbrzdit - zvednéte pedal brzdy.

4.2 Zdvihani stolu

Varovani

1. Nikdy neprekracujte uvedenou nosnost stolu.

2. Néklad rozmistéte alespori na 80% plochy stolu (NE pouze na jeho konce
nebo strany).

Stlacte zvedaci pedal nékolikrat, dokud stdl nedosahne pozadované vysky. Stil
se po dosazeni jeho max. zdvihu déle nezveda. Po dosazeni max. zdvihu se stdl
nepatrné snizi.

Nosnost stolu: 150 kg/330 Ibs

Poznamka: Pokud nechate stul v jedné pozici zdvihnuty na dlouhou dobu,
bude se ¢asem nepatrné snizovat.

4.3 Snizovani stolu:

Varovani: Nikdy nestrkejte ruce a nohy do nizkového mechanismu!
| Oto¢enim knofliku stdl sniZite.

5. SPECIFIKACE

Model TF15
Nosnost 150 kg
Stal 450x700 mm
Vyska stolu 220-720 mm
Kole¢ko F100
Hmotnost 46 kg

6. UDRZBA

6.1 Promazavejte kazdou z nize uvedenych souéasti kazdy mésic.
6.2 Ménte hydraulicky olej kazdy rok.

Promazéavejte tyto soucasti

(1) pist - olejem

(2) tfeci povrch vélce - vazelinou
(3) spojovaci kolik - olejem

(4) pedéal - olejem

(5) maznici - vazelinou
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SEZNAM CASTI STOLU

Rozméry

Cislo | Popis Mnozstvi [mm] 19 Sroub 2 M8x60
1 Rukojet , 20 Podlozka 4 39 Eclt']ranny' 1
” Ridicf packa | 1 21 Hiidel 2 212x08x40 ik
— - 29 Lozisko 4 221%@12 40 Deska stolu 1 700x450

3 Pruzny kolik | 1 6x25 M Tesnici 4 12
4 Matice 1 M8 = Kolecko 2 0100x28 krouzek
5 Sroub s 1 M8x34 24 Matice 2 M8 42 Valecek 4 o12x027x25

otvorem 25 Pumpa ! 43 Kolik 2 212x31
6 Pouzdro 1 26 Podlozka 2 222x216,3 24 Pouzdro P 12x014x10

. x22

7 Tahlo 1 @2x1150 a5 F— 5 T
8 Dlouhdosa | 1 7 Kolik ! 010x42.5 krouzek
9 Pruzina 2 28 Podlozka ! f} gxmo,z 46 Kolik 1 12x50
10 Pridrzny 4 8 29 ———— ] 10 a7 Tesnici 2 12

krouzek Krouzek
1 Podlozka 2 30 Kolik | o16x122 48 Vidlice 1
12 Kolik 4 28x45 31 49 Objimka 2 212x214x10
13 Sroub 8 M8x18 32 Jesnict 2 16 50 Kolik 2 1231

rou X krouzek oll a12X

14 Podlozka 8 8 33 Spojka 1 51 Tesnlcw 2 12
15 Pruzna 8 8 krouzek

podiozka 34 ?dpruze”' ! 52 Pruzny kolik | 2 8x25
16 Matice 8 M8 35 Sroub ! M8x30 53 Podptrna | 2
17 Univerzalini - 2100x28 36 Pouzdro 2 218x@16x15 (fleska

kole¢ko 37 Odpruzeni 1 54 Sroub 2 M10x25
18 Ram 1 38 Pedal 1 55 Matice 2 M10
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SEZNAM CASTi PUMPY

Cislo | Popis Mnozstvi | ROZmery
[mm] )
221 Matice 1 M8
201 Tésnici 1 228x@0x2 T
podlozka 222 P“gl”?k 1 8 239 | Tésnici 048x@35x2
podlozka .
202 | Valec pumpy | 1 pevan = 1 . podiozka
0qalozka 2
203 | Protiprachovy | 1 218xa26 V 240 | Valec i’fg;”“o
Krouzek X4.5 224 Stroub s 1 M8x20
otvorem
204 | Y - t8snéni 1 518x026x5 225 | Sout 1 YR 21 | Kyt 076x3x175
rouo s X &
205 | Pist pumpy 1 o18x142 otvorem 242 | Sroub Mex10
o - 243 Tésnici 27.5x011.5
206 Pruzina 1 245x5x164 226 Matice 1 M8 podiozka 3
207 | Sedlo pruziny | 1 227 | Zatka 1 244 | Tésnicl krouzek 25
208 | Tesnici krouzek | 10 228 | O-tesnéni | f o18x24 245 | Podlozka 025%38x2
209 | Spojovaci 2 229 | Sefizovaci 1 M14x1,5 246 | O - tésneni 230xd
desti¢ka Sroub
. 247 Tésnéni 240
210 Kolik 1 210x31,5 230 | Pruzina 1 23x210x26
y . 248 | Pist
211 Télo pumpy 1 231 Vfeteno 1
212 Pruzny kolik 1 28x35 \tjgrft;ﬂicnostmho 249 O - Tésnéni 225x2.4
213 | Pruzina 1 29.5xa1,3 232 | Ocotova ruickal 1 — 250 | Pistnice o32x242
x25 celova kulicka, o7, 251 | Tésnicf 267.7x260
214 | Kolik 1 233 | O-tésneni 1 213x1,9 podiozka x1.5
215 | Tesnici ; 20 234 | Sedlo ventilu 1 252 | Uzaver vélce
podiozka pumpy 253 | O - t&snéni 237x3.1
216 | Objimkaosy | 1 235 gLer‘ne;yo ventilu | 1 254 | Protiprachovy 032x040x7
217 | O-tésnéni 2 07,8x1,9 » krouzek
236 Pruzina 1 26,7x20,5 255 Zatka
218 Matice 1 M8 x14,5 -
219 | $roub 1 M8x20 237 | Tesnici 1 20 256 ?kmc' Klapka
220 PAKOVA ] podlozka 257 Sroub M2x2
destitka 238 | O - tasnéni 1 265x3,55 258 | Objimka
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Prohlaseni o shode

AJ Produkter AB timto potvrzuje, ze:

Vyrobek: Zdvihacf stul

Cislo vyrobku: 31022 (TF15)
Odpovida smérnici: 2006/42/EC

Je ve shodé s normami: EN 1570:1998
Vyrobce: Noblelift Equipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China
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Navod na pouzitie

[31022] Zdvihaci stdl

Poznamka: Majitel a pouzivatel si MUSIA
precitat a porozumiet navodu na pouzitie pred
zacCiatkom pouzivania vyrobku.

Verzia 1.0 PREKVAPIVO VIAC™



Je pre nas poteSenim, Ze pouzivate tento zdvihaci stél. Je
vyrobeny z kvalitnej ocele a bol navrhnuty pre horizontalne
zdvihanie a prepravu nakladov na rovnej fixnej zékladni. Pre
vasu bezpec¢nost a spravne prevadzkovanie si precitajte
tieto instrukcie pred tym, ako za&nete nas vyrobok pouzivat.
Manual na pouzivanie si uchovajte na dostupnom mieste.

Poznamka!

VSetky uvedené informacie sa zakladaju na tdajoch
dostupnych v ¢ase vytlacenia. Viyhradzujeme si pravo
modifikovat nase viastné produkty kedykolvek bez
upozornenia a bez akychkolvek sankcii

1.VYSTRAHA

1.1 NEKLADTE ruky alebo nohy do noZnicového mechanizmu.

1.2 NEDOVOLTE inym osobam stat pred alebo za zdvihacim stolom, ked sa
pohybuije.

1.3 NEHYBTE zdvihacim stolom vo zvy&enej pozicii. Néklad by mohol
spadnut dole.

1.4 NEPOHYBUJTE sa pod stolom.

1.5 NEPRETAZUJTE dvihaci st6l.

1.6 NEKLADTE nohy pred kolesa, moZete sa zranit.

1.7 DAVAJTE POZOR na rozdiel v trovni podlahy pri zdvihani stola. Naklad
by mohol spadnut.

1.8 NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stél na naklonenych alebo zvazujicich sa
povrchoch. Zd vihaci stél sa moze stat nekontrolovatelnym a byt
nebezpecny.

1.9 NEDVIHAJTE osoby. Osoby by mohli spadnut a vaZne sa zranit.

2. UPOZORNENIE

2.1 Pred pouzitim zdvihacie ho stola si precitajte starostlivo tieto instrukcie.
Nespravne pouZzivanie by mohlo spdsobit vazne nebezpecenstvo.

2.2 Tento zdvihaci stdl sa pouziva na zdvihanie alebo spustanie nakladov na
stole. NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stdl na iné udely nez tie, pre ktoré je
uréeny.

2.3 NEDOVOLTE inym osobam, ktoré nerozumeju jeho pouzivaniu, zdvihaci
stol pouzivat.

2.4 NESPUSTAJTE stdl prili§ rychle. Naklad by mohol spadnut a sposobit
nebezpecné situacie.

2.5 VENUJTE POZORNOST podmienkam nalozenia. Ak sa naklad stane
nestabilnym, prestarite pracovat.

2.6 Ak satovar za¢ina hybat alebo padat zo stola, zabrzdite.

2.7 NENAKLADAJTE tovar na stranu alebo na koniec stola. Naklad musi byt
rozlozeny aspon na 80 % povrchu platne.

2.8 NENAKLADAJTE nestabilny, nevyvazeny volne ulozeny tovar.

2.9 Udrzbu realizujte podla servisnych indtrukcii.

2.10 NEMODIFIKUJTE zdvihaci stol bez pisomného suhlasu od vyrobcu.

2.11 ODSTRANTE naklad zo zdvihacieho stola a pouzite bezpe&nostny uzaver,

aby ste zabranili spusteniu zdvihacieho stola pri robeni udrzby.
2.12 Tento zdvihaci stol nie je navrhnuty ako vode odolny. Zdvihaci stol
pouzivajte len v suchych podmienkach.

3. DENNE KONTROLY

Denné kontroly su Uc¢inné na zistenie poruch alebo chyb zdvihacieho stola.
Pred pouzivanim skontrolujte zdvihaci stél v nasledovnych bodoch:

1) Skontrolujte, ¢i sa nevyskytuju poskriabania ohnutia alebo praskliny na
zdvihacom stole.

2) Skontrolujte, ¢i z valca nepreteké olej.

3) Skontrolujte vertikalne preklzovanie stola.

4) Skontrolujte hladky pohyb kolies.

5) Skontrolujte funkciu brzdy.

6) Skontrolujte, ¢i st vSetky skutky a matice utesnené.

UPOZORNENIE: NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stdl, ak ste zistili nejaké poruchy
alebo chyby.

4. POUZIVANIE ZDVIiHACIEHO STOLA

4.1 Ako pouzivat brzdu

UPOZORNENIE

Ak sa nepohybujete, pouzite brzdu, aby ste zabranili nahlym pohybom.
Brzda je vybavena otoénym kolesom na pravej strane.

1) Zabrzdenie kolesa - stlacte brzdovy pedal

2) Uvolnenie brzdy - zodvihnite brzdovy pedal.

4.2 Zdvihanie stola

UPOZORNENIE

1. NEPRETAZUJTE ploginovy zaklada&. Dodrzte jeho kapacitu.

2. NEUKLADAJTE néklad na stranu alebo a konci. Naklad musi byt rozlozeny
aspor na 80 % plochy stola.

Stlaéte zdvihaci pedal niekolko raz, kym stél nedosiahne Zelanu poziciu. Stoél
sa nedviha ked dosiahne Zelanu poziciu, aj ked stla¢ate zdvihaci pedal. Po
dosiahnuti najvyssej pozicie sa zdvihaci stdl pomaly spusta.

MAXIMALNA KAPACITA STOLA : 150KG/ 330 LBS

UPOZORNENIE:

Hydraulicky valec je navrhnuty tak, aby drzal stél. Pre hydraulicky systém je
prirodzené, Ze stél sa bude spustat pomaly a dlhsiu dobu. V8imajte si, ¢i stol
nestoji v rovnakej polohe poc¢as dihsej doby.

4.3 Spustanie stola

UPOZORNENIE Do noznicového mechanizmu nekladte ruky alebo nohy.
| Otoc¢enie gombikom spusti stdl dole.

5. SPECIFIKACIE

Model TF15
Kapacita 150 kg
Stol 450x700 mm
Stol vyska 220-720 mm
Koleso F100
Véha 46 kg

6. UDRZBA

6.1 Kazdy mesiac namazte kazdy bod, ako je d’'alej uvedené:
6.2 Vymente hydraulicky olej kazdych 12 mesiacov.

Mazacie body

1) Prislusenstvo valca — olej

2) Treci povrch valca — mazivo

3) Cap kibu — olej

4) Bod prislusenstva pedalu .... olej
5) Mastiaci ¢ap — mazivo
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ZOZNAM DIELOV STOLA

No | Popis Mnozstvo
T Drado ) 19 | Skrutka 2 M8x60
L 20 Podlozka 4

2 Riadiaca 1 o o

paka 21 Néaprava 2 212x@8x40 38 | Peddlovatyc !

Pruzny Gap 1 6x25 22 | Lozisko 4 221xa12 39 | Ochranny kiyt |
4 | Matica 1 M8 23 | Koleso 2 2100x28 40 | Sl ! 700x450
5 | Skiutkas 1 Mex34 24 | Matica 2 M8 41 | Klietka loziska | 4 12

otvorom - . 42 Valec 4 212x@27x25

25 | Cerpacia 1 .
6 Kryt 1 jednotka 43 | Cap 2 212x31
7 | Tiahlo 1 22x1150 26 | Podlozka 2 022x216.3 44 | Puzdro 2 o12x014x10
8 | Dihahriadel | 1 ; xe2 45 | Klietka loziska | 2 12
9 | Pruzina 2 27 | Cap ! 010x42.5 46 | Cap 1 12x50
10 | Klietka loziska | 4 8 28 | Podiozka ! S:gxmo.z 47 | Klietka loziska | 2 12
1| Podlozka 2 29 | Klietka loiska | 1 10 48 \F/‘if;’;‘cee”o 1
2 | Cap . 25:45 30 | Cap ! o16x122 49 | Puzdro P 212x014x10
13 Skrutka 8 M8x18 31
, 50 | Cap 2 212x31

14 | Podlozka 8 8 32 | Klietka loziska | 2 16 : »
15 Prusna s 8 51 Klietka loziska | 2 12

podiozka 33 | Spdjacia Cast | 1 52 | Pruznyap | 2 8x25
16 | Matica 8 M8 34 | Poduska ! 53 | Podporna 2
17 Univerzalne 2 2100x28 35 | Skrutka ! M8x30 doska

koleso 36 Puzdro 2 218x216x15 54 | Skrutka 2 M10x25
18 | Ram 1 37 | Podugka 1 55 | Matica 2 M10
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ZOZNAM DIELOV CERPADLA
No | Popis Mno- 238 | Okruhle tes- 265x3.55
Fstvo nenie
201 | Tesniaca 1 228x00x2 222 | Pruzna 8 239 Tesniavca 048x235x2
podiozka podlozka podlozka
202 | Valec erpadia | 1 223 | Podlozka 8 240 | Valec 250x240x169
203 | Prachovy 1 018x026x4.5 224 | Skrutkas M8x20 241 | Puzdro 076x3x175
kruzok otvorom 242 | Skrutka M8x10
204 | Y tesnenie 1 218x@26x5 225 | Skrutkas M8x22 243 | Tesniaca o7 5x211.5x3
- otvorom podiozka
205 | Piest ¢erpadla 1 218x142 226 | Mati Ve
atica B 3t
206 | Pruzina 1 045x5x164 : 244 | Klietka loziska 25
207 | Uzaver pruziny | 1 227 | Uzaver 245 | Podlozka 225x038x2
228 | Tesniaci kruzok 218x2.4 o
208 | Kiietka loziska | 1 10 : 246 | Okruhle tes- 032x4
- - 229 | Nastavovacia M14x1.5 nenie
209 igct)rjﬁc;vama 2 skrutka 247 | Tesnenie 240
— 230 | Pruzina 23x210x26 :
210 | Gap 1 210x31.5 248 | Piest
211 | Teleso ] 231 \éreten(v) 249 | Okruhle tes- 225x2.4
ezped- ;
Cerpadla nostného neme
212 | Pruzny ¢ap 1 28x35 ventilu 250 | Piestnica @32x242
213 | Pruzina 1 29.5xa1.3x25 232 | Ocelova o7.14 251 | Tesniaca 267.7x260x1.5
- g g guligka podlozka
214 | Ca 1 .
p. 233 | Okruhle tes- 213x1.9 252 | Uzaver valca
215 ;‘str}gcki ! 20 nenie 253 | Okruhle tes- 037x3.1
234 | Tesnenie nenie
216 Eg;fa?/‘;" ! Cer’f,lac'eho 254 | Prachovy 032x040x7
ventilu krazok
217 | Tesniaci krazok | 2 @7.8x1.9 235 gﬁf:geho 255 | Uzaver
218 | Matica ! M8 ventilu 256 | Skrtiace
219 | Skrutka ! M8x20 236 | Pruzina 96.7%00.5x14.5 puzdro
220 | Paka 1 237 | Tesniaca 20 257 | Skrutka M2x2
221 | Matica 1 M8 podlozka 258 | Puzdro
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Vyhlasenie o zhode

AJ Produkter AB tymto potvrdzuje, ze:

Vyrobok: Zdvihaci stol
Cislo vyrobku: 31022 (TF15)
Zodpoveda smernici: 2006/42/EC
Harmonizované normy: EN 1570:1998

Vyrobca:
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Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB
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Gebrauchsanleitung

[31022] Hydraulikwagen
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Anmerkung: Eigentimer und Benutzer
MUSSEN vor der Benutzung dieses
Produkts diese Bedienungsanleitung
gelesen und verstanden haben.

Version 1.0

UBERRASCHEND VIEL™



Herzlichen Gluckwunsch zum Erwerb dieses TF15 Hubtisches.
Dieser Hubtisch wurde aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt
um eine dauerhafte, zuverlassige und einfache Bedienung zu
gewahren. Dieser Hubtisch wurde konstruiert fur Waagrechte
Arbeiten und Heben von Lasten auf einen festen Untergrund.
Um ihre Sicherheit zu gewahren, lesen sie bitte die
Bedienungsanleitung und die Warnhinweise.

Hinweis!

Sédmitliche Informationen basierend auf verfligbare Daten
zum Zeitpunkt des Drucks.Das Werk behélt sich das Recht
vor, seine Produkte jederzeit zu &ndern ohne vorherige
Ankuindigungen.

Es ist ratsam, mdégliche Aktualisierungen zu Uberprtifen.

1. WARNHINWEISE

1.1 Legen sie KEINEN FuB oder Hand in die Scherenmechanik.

1.2 Erlauben sie nicht anderen Personen sich Hinter- oder Vorderseite zu
stehen, wenn sich der Hubtisch bewegt.

1.3 Bewegen sie den Hubtisch nicht wenn er angehoben ist. Die Last kdnnte
herunterfallen.

1.4 Legen sie sich nicht unter dem Hubtisch.

1.5 Uberlasten sie nicht den Hubtisch.

1.6 Legen sie KEINE FuBe vor den Radern, dies kann zu Verletzungen fuhren.

1.7 Beachten sie Unebenheiten auf dem Boden wo sie sich mit dem Hubtisch
bewegen.

1.8 Verwenden sie auf KEINEN fall den Hubtisch bei auf oder abfallenden
Flachen, der Hubtisch kann eine unkontrollierbare Gefahr werden.

1.9 Benutzen sie den Hubtisch nicht zum Anheben von Menschen. Sie
kénnen herunterfallen und schwere Verletzungen erleiden.

2.WARNUNG

2.1 Eigentumer und Bediener missen vor Gebrauch des Hubtisches die
Bedienungsanleitung vollstandig lesen und verstehen, um ihre Sicherheit
zu gewahren.

2.2 Dieser beweglicher Hubtisch ist entworfen zum heben oder senken der
Nennlast auf dem Tisch. Verwenden sie diesen Hubtisch auf KEINEN fall
fr andere Zwecke.

2.3 nicht zugelassene Personen oder wenn sie die Bedienung nicht verstehen
sollen den Hubtisch nicht benutzen.

2.4 Senken sie den Hubtisch nicht zu schnell ab. Es koénnte die Last
herunterfallen und das verursacht Gefahr.

2.5 Halten sie die Last immer im Auge, stoppen sie falls die Last instabil wird.

2.6 Bremsen sie beim Laden/Beladen und wenn sie den Hubtisch
ausschalten.

2.7 Beladen sie die Last nie nur auf einer Seite. Die Last muss auf den
Hubtisch bis zu 80% verteilt sein.

2.8 Verwenden sie den Hubtisch nicht wenn die Last instabil, unsymmetrisch
oder locker ist.

2.9 Anwendung von Wartungsarbeitung gemaB Service- Hinweise.

2.10 andern sie den Hubtisch nicht ohne festgelegte Schriftliche
Genehmigung.

2.11 Entfernen sie die Last vom Tisch und verwenden sie den Sicherheits-
Stopper um zu verhindern das sich der Hubtisch absenkt bei den
Wartungsarbeitungen.

2.12 Dieser Hubtisch ist nicht wasserfest. Verwenden sie den Hubtisch nur in
trockenen Bereichen.

3.TAGLICHE UBERPRUFUNG

Eine Tagliche Kontrolle ist effektiv um Stérungen oder Fehlfunktionen sofort zu
finden. Uberprtifen sie den Hubtisch in trockenen Zustand.

(1) Uberprufen sie Kratzer, Verbiegungen oder Risse auf den Hubtisch.

(2) Uberprufen sie ob irgendwelches Ol austritt von dem Zylinder.

(8) Uberprufen sie die vertikale FlieBdehnung des Hubtisches.

(4) Uberprufen sie die reibungslose Beweglichkeit der Rader.

(5) Uberprufen sie die Bremsfunktion.

(6) Uberprufen sie ob alle Schrauben und Muttern fest angezogen sind.
Achtung: Benutzen sie den Hubtisch nicht bei Fehlfunktion oder bei Stérungen.

4. BETRIEBSANLEITUNG HUBTISCH
4.1 Wie verwenden sie die Bremsen

Achtung: Bremse den Hubtisch wenn sie nicht fahren um ungewollte
Bewegungen zu verhindern. Der Hubtisch ist mit einer Bremse auf der Lenkrolle
rechts ausgestattet.

(1) Bremsen des Rades, Bremspedal drlicken.

(2) Bremse 16sen am Rad, Bremspedal anheben.

4.2 Hubtisch

Warnhinweis

1. Uberlasten sie nicht den Hubtisch. Halten sie sich immer auf die
Nennkapazitat.

2. Beladen sie nicht nur eine Seite des Hubtisches. Die Last soll auf den Tisch
bis zu 80% verteilt sein.

Drucken sie das Anhebe Pedal mehrmals, bis der Hubtisch die gewlnschte
Position erreicht.

Der Hubtisch bleibt an der héchsten Hohe stehen auch wenn sie noch mehr
Mals das Anhebe Pedal dricken.

Der Hubtisch senkt sich leicht wenn er die hochste hohe erreicht hat.

Maximale Kapazitat des Hubtisches: 150kg

Hinweis:

Der Hydraulikzylinder ist entworfen um den Tisch zu halten. Wie die Art von
Hydraulischen Systemen senkt sich der Hubtisch sehr langsam und langeren
Zeitraum hinweg. Bitte beachten sie das die den Hubtisch nicht auf einer
unbestimmten Zeit stehen gelassen werden soll.

4.3 Senkung des Hubtisches

Achtung bringen sie keinen FuB oder Hand in die Scherenmechanik
e Knopf drehen und der Hubtisch Senkt sich.

5.TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell TF15
Kapazitat 150 kg
Tisch 450x700 mm
Tischhohe 220-720 mm
Rader F100
Gewicht 46 kg

6. SERVICEANLEITUNG

6.1 Schmieren sie jeden Punkt wie unten beschrieben jeden
Monat.

6.2 Wechseln sie das Hydraulikél alle 12 Monate.

Schmierpunkte

(1) Teile des Zylinders - Ol

(2) Walze Reibung Oberflachen - Fett
(3) Kettenbolzen - Ol

(4) Beschlag FuBpedal - Ol

(5) Schmierkopf - Fett
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ERSATZTEILLISTE FUR TISCH
Nr. | Beschreibung Stk. 20 | Beilagscheibe 4
1 Lenkergriff 1 21 Achse 2 212x28x40
2 Steuerhebel 1 22 | Lager 4 221012
3 Elastischer Stift 1 6x25 23 | Rad 2 2100x28
4 Mutter 1 m8 24 | Mutter 2 M8 40 | Tisch 1 700x450
5 Bolze mit Loch 1 M8x34 25 | Pumpeneinheit 1 41 Sicherungsring 4 12
6 Schutzhtlle 1 26 | Beilagscheibe 2 222x216.3x22 42 | Roller 4 212x@27x25
7 Zugstange 1 22x1150 27 Stift 1 210x42.5 43 Stift 2 212x31
8 langer Schaft 1 28 | Beilagscheibe 1 216x210.2x10 44 | Buchse 2 212x214x10
9 Feder 2 29 | Sicherungsring 1 10 45 | Sicherungsring 2 12
10 Sicherungsring 4 8 30 Stift 1 216x122 46 | Stift 1 212x50
1 Beilagscheibe 2 31 47 | Sicherungsring 2 12
12 | Stift 4 28x45 32 | Sicherungsring 2 16 48 | Gabelarm 1
13 | Bolzen 8 M8x18 33 | Verbindung 1 49 | Buchse 2 212x214x10
14 | Beilagscheibe 8 8 34 | Dampfer 1 50 | Stift 2 212x31
15 | Elastische 8 8 35 | Bolzen 1 M8x30 51 Sicherungsring 2 12
Beilagscheibe 36 | Bichse 2 018x016x15 52 | Elastischer Stift | 2 8x25
16 | Mutter 8 M8 37 | Dampfer 1 53 | Unterstltzung 2
17 | Universal Rad 2 2100x28 38 | Pedal- Stange ] Brett
18 | Rahmen 1 39 | Schut- ] 54 | Schraube 2 M10x25
19 | Bolzen 2 M8x60 Abdeckung 55 | Mutter 2 M10
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ERSATZTEILLISTE FUR PUMPE
Nr. Beschreibung | Stk. 219 | Schraube 1 M8x20
201 Dichtungs- 1 228x20x2 220 | Hebelplatte 1
scheibe 221 | Mutter 1 M8
202 Ejngf ! 222 | Elastische 1 8
Beilagscheibe
203 | Staub Ring 1 218x226x4.5 223 | Beilagscheibe ] s
204 | Y- Abdichtung 1 218x226x5 224 | Bolzen mit Loch | 1 M8x20
205 | Kolbenpumpe ! o18x142 225 | Bolzen mit Loch | 1 M8x22
206 | Feder 1 245x5x164 226 | Mutter 1 M8
207 | Federabdeck- 1 227 | Anschluss ,
ung
208 | Sicherungsring | 1 10 228 | O-Ring ! 218x2.4
209 | Verbindungs- > 229 Emstel\sohrau— 1 M14x1.5
platte ©
210 | stift 1 210x31.5 230 | Feder 1 23x010x26
211 | Pumpenge- 1 231 Sﬁmgenltvon ?\l 1
hause cherheitsventi
212 | Elastischer Stift | 1 08x35 232 | Stahlkugel ! o7.14
213 | Feder 1 29.5x01.3x25 233 | O-Ring ! 213x1.9
214 | Schlagbolzen | 1 234 | Pumpventil- !
halterung
215 | Dichtungs- 1 20 :
scheibeg 235 | Spindel von 1
Pumpventil
216 | Achsbuchse | 1 236 | Feder 1 06.7%00.5x14.5
217 | O-Ring 2 @7.8x1.9 237 | Dich- ] 20
218 | Mutter 1 M8 tungsscheibe

238 | O-Ring 265x3.55

239 | Dich- 248x035x2
tungsscheibe

240 | Zylinder 250x040x169

241 | Gehéause @76x3x175

242 | Bolzen M8x10

243 | Dich- a7.5x211.5x3
tungsscheibe

244 | Sicherungsring 25

245 | Beilagscheibe 225x238x%2

246 | O-Ring 232x4

247 | Topfmanschette 240

248 | Kolben

249 | O-Ring 225x2.4

250 | Kolbenstange @32x242

251 | O-Ring 267.7x060x1.5

252 | Zylinderkappe

253 | O-Ring @37x3.1

254 | Staubring 232x040X7

255 | Anschluss

256 | Flussig Drossel
Mantel

257 | Bolzen M2x2

258 | Manschette
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Konformitatserklarung

AJ Produkter AB bestatigt hiermit, dass:

Produkt: Hydraulikwagen
Art.-Nr.: 31022 (TF15)
Entspricht Richtlinie: 2006/42/EC
Harmonisierte Normen: EN 1570:1998
Hersteller: Noblelift Equipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad, 01.03.2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukte.at & www.ajprodukte.de



Instrukcja obstugi

[31022] Stét podnoszacy

Uwaga: Wtasciciele i operatorzy sprzetu MAJA
OBOWIAZEK zapoznac¢ sie i zrozumiec¢ instrukcije
obstugi przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania.

Wersja 1.0 ZDECYDOWANIE WIECE]™



Dziekujemy za zakup tego stotu. Wykonano go z
wysokogatunkowej stali. Przeznaczony jest do ponoszenia

i przewozenia ciezardw w poziomie na rownym i statym
podfozu. Twoje bezpieczenstwo i prawidtowe funkcjonowanie
wyrobu zalezy od tego, jak uwaznie przeczytasz niniejszg
instrukcje przed uzyciem. Zachowaj te instrukcje pod rekg na
uzytek w przysztosci.

Uwaga!

Wszelkie informacje podane w tej instrukcji sg zgodnie z
wiedzg aktualng na dzien jej publikacji. Zastrzegamy sobie
prawo do zmiany naszych produktow bez uprzedzenia,
tytutem czego nie ponosimy zadnej odpowiedzialnosci. Z
tego powodu prosimy, by zawsze sprawdzac ewentualne
aktualizacje.

1. UWAGA - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO!

1.1 NIE WOLNO wktadac¢ reki lub stopy w mechanizm nozycowy.

1.2 NIE WOLNO pozwala¢ osobom postronnym na stanie przed lub za stotem
podno$nym bedacym w ruchu.

1.3 NIE WOLNO rusza¢ stotu podnosnego, gdy znajduje sie na pewnej
wysokoéci. tadunek moze z niego spasc.

1.4 NIE WOLNO wchodzi¢ pod stét.

1.5 NIE WOLNO przecigza¢ stotu podnosnego.

1.6 NIE WOLNO ustawia¢ stopy przed kotem tocznym. Upadek tadunku grozi
obrazeniami.

1.7 Podczas ruchu stotu podno$nego kontroluj poziom podtoza. tadunek
moze spas¢ ze stotu.

1.8 NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ stotu na skarpach lub podtozach ze spadkiem. W
takiej sytuacji mozna utraci¢ panowanie nad stotem i wywota¢ zagrozenia.

1.9 NIE WOLNO podnosi¢ ludzi. Cztowiek moze spas¢ i ucierpie¢ od
powaznych obrazen.

2. OSTRZEZENIA.

2.1 Uwaznie przeczytaj te instrukcje obstugi i postaraj sie w petni zrozumie¢
wskazéwki dotyczace stotu podnosnego. Nieprawidtowa obstuga moze
stwarza¢ zagrozenia.

2.2 Stét podnosny jest ruchomym podnosnikiem stuzacym do podnoszenia
lub opuszczania znamionowych tadunkéw. NIE WOLNO uzywac¢ go do
zadan sprzecznych z jego przeznaczeniem.

2.3 NIE WOLNO pozwala¢ ludziom na obstuge stotu podnosnego, jezeli nie
rozumieja, jak on dziata.

2.4 NIE WOLNO zbyt szybko opuszczac¢ stotu. tadunek moze zen spas¢ i
stworzyc zagrozenie.

2.5 CALY CZAS obserwuj stan fadunku. Zatrzymaj stét, jezeli tadunek utraci
stabilnos¢.

2.6 Wtacz hamulec stotu, jezeli tadunek wsuwa sie na stét lub zsuwa ze stotu.

2.7 NIE WOLNO zaktada¢ tadunku po jednej stronie lub na krancu. tadunek
powinien by¢ roztozony na co najmniej 80% powierzchni stotu.

2.8 NIE WOLNO uzywac¢ stotu podno$nego na niestabilnym,
niezréwnowazonym i niejednolitym podtozu.

2.9 Prowadz zabiegi konserwacyjne zgodnie ze wskazéwkami zawartymi w
instrukcji obstugi.

2.10 NIE WOLNO wprowadza¢ zmian stotu podno$nego bez pisemnej zgody
producenta.

2.11 Podczas zabiegéw serwisowych ZDEJMIJ tadunek ze stotu podnos$nego i
zabezpiecz stét chwytnikiem. Niezabezpieczony stét moze sie opuscic¢.

2.12 Stoét podnosny nie jest wodoodporny. Uzywaj go w suchym otoczeniu.

3. CODZIENNA KONTROLA.

Codzienna kontrola umozliwia wykrycie nieprawidtowoséci lub wad stotu
podnoénego. Przed praca sprawdzaj stét wedtug listy podanej nizej :

(1) Sprawdz, czy stét nie ulegt zadrapaniom, peknigciom lub wygieciom.
(2) Sprawdz, czy z cylindra nie wycieka olej.

(3) Sprawdz ruch stotu w pionie.

(4) Sprawdz, czy kota poruszaja sie swobodnie.

(5) Sprawdz dziatanie hamulca.

(6) Sprawdz, czy wszystkie wkrety i nakretki zostaty solidnie zamocowane.

OSTROZNIE: NIE WOLNO uzywaé stotu, jezeli wykryjesz jakakolwiek
nieprawidtowos¢ lub wade.

4. OBSLUGA STOLU PODNOSNEGO.
4.1 Uzywanie hamulca

OSTROZNIE: Kiedy nie uzywasz stotu, zaté6z hamulec, ktéry zabezpieczy stot
przed przypadkowym ruchem.

Hamulec wyposazony jest w obrotowe kétko samonastawne umieszczone po
prawej stronie.

1. Zat6z hamulec na koto i naciénij pedat hamulca.

2. Zwolnij hamulec i podnie$ pedat hamulca.

4.2 Podnoszenie stotu.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO!

1. NIE WOLNO przeciaza¢ stotu podnosnego. Zawsze zaktadaj tadunki
nominalne.

2. NIE WOLNO zaktada¢ tadunku po jednej stronie lub na krancu. tadunek
powinien by¢ roztozony na co najmniej 80% powierzchni stotu.

Naciskaj pedat podnoszenia do chwili, gdy stét znajdzie sie w wymaganym
potozeniu. Po osiagnigciu potozenia maksymalnego stét nie podniesie sie nawet
po nacisnieciu pedatu. Stét obnizy sie nieznacznie po osiagnigciu najwyzszego
potozenia.

MAKSYMALNA t ADOWNOSC STOt.U: 150 kg / 330 funtow

UWAGA: Cylinder hydrauliczny stuzy do podtrzymania stotu. Zgodnie z
charakterem systemu hydraulicznego stot opuszcza sie bardzo wolno i
przez dtuzszy okres czasu. Pamigtaj, ze stét nie pozostaje w tym samym
potozeniu przez nieograniczony czas.

4.3 Opuszczanie stotu.
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO!

NIE WOLNO wktada¢ stopy lub reki do mechanizmu nozycowego.
1 - Obro6t pokretta sprowadza stét do dotu ...

5. SPECYFIKACJA.

Model TF15
tadownos$¢ 150 kg

Stot 450x700 mm
Wysokos$¢ stotu 220-720 mm
Koto F100

Ciezar 46 kg

6. WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE SERWISU
6.1 Co miesigc smaruj kazdy punkt wymieniony nizej.
6.2 Wymieniaj olej hydrauliczny co 12 miesiecy.

Punkty smarowania:

(1) Podzespdt mocujacy cylinder - olej.
(2) Powierzchnia cierna watka - smar.
(3) Kotek taczacy - olej.

(4) Punkt mocowania pedatu - olej.

(5) Korek wlewowy smaru - smar.
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WYKAZ CZESCI STOLU

/ 21
Nr | Opis llosé ié 20
1 Uchwyt drazka 1
2 Drazek 1
sterowniczy
3 Kofek elastyczny | 1 6x25 23 | Koto 2 2100x28
4 Nakretka 1 M8 24 | Nakretka 2 M8 40 | Stot 700x450
5 Whkret z otworem | 1 M8x34 25 | Podzespot 1 41 Pieréclieh 12
pompy ustalajacy
6 Ostona 1
26 | Podktadka 2 222x216.3x22 42 | Watek 212x027x25
7 Linka pociggowa | 1 22x1150
27 | Kotek 1 210x42.5 43 | Kofek 212x31
8 Wat dtugi 1
28 | Podkfadka 1 216x210.2x10 44 | Zigczka 212x214x10
9 Sprezyna 2 i
prezy 29 Pierscien ] 10 nakretno-wkretna
10 | Pierécien 4 8 ustalajacy 45 | Pierécien 12
ustalajac j
acy 30 | Kofek 1 216x122 ustalajacy
1 Podktadka 2 31 46 | Kofek 212x50
12 | Kotek 4 28x45 ierscien
32 | Pierscien 2 16 47| Perscien 12
13 | Wkret 8 M8x18 ustalajacy acy
14 | Podkiadka 8 8 33 | Korbowsd 1 48 | Ramig widet
15 | Podkiadka 8 8 34 | Podkiadka 1 49 Z*akczia o 212x214x10
elastyczna miekka nakretno-wkretna
16 | Nakretka 8 M8 35 | Wkret ; M8x30 50 | Kotek 212x31
17 | Koto uniwersalne | 2 2100x28 36 | Zigczka P 218x216x15 51 55;?;'62 12
) nakretno-wkretna lacy
18 | Szkielet 1
37 | Podkladka ] 52 | Kofek elastyczny 8x25
19 | Wkret 2 M8x60 migkka 53 | Beolka
20 | Podktadka 4 38 | Drazek pedatu ] r,)odporowa
21 Potos 2 212x28x40 54 | Sruba M10x25
39 | Pokrywa 1
22 | tozysko 4 221x@12 ochronna 55 | Nakretka M10
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WYKAZ CZESCI POMPY 240 | Cylinder 50x@40
Nr | Opis llosé 222 | Podkiadka elastyczna | 1 8 X169
201 | Podktadka 1 228x20x2 223 | Podktadka 1 8 241 | Obudowa 276x3x175

uszczelniajaca
oviind 224 | Wkret z otworem 1 M8x20 242 | Whret M8x10
202 inder pom 1
Y| pompy 225 | Wkret z otworem ] MBx22 243 PodMa?k_a_ zg.szﬂ.S
203 | Pierscien 1 218x026 uszczeiniajaca X
przeciwpylowy 4.5 226 | Nakretka 1 M8 244 | Pierscien ustalajacy 25
204 | Uszczelka typu Y 1 218x226x5 227 | Wiyk 1 245 | Podktadka @25x238x2
205 | Tiok pompy 1 218x142 228 Z;‘f;ifjg;‘czelmajacy ! o18x2.4 246 | Pierscien 032x4
206 | Sprezyna 1 045x5x164 : samouszczelniajacy
prezy o przekroju okragtym o przekroju okraglym
207 | Kotpak sprezyn 1 S i
p prezyny 229 | Sruba regulacyjna 1 M14x1.5 247 | Uszezelka 240
208 | Pierscien ustalajacy 1 10 230 | Sprezyna 1 23x210x26 piercieniowa
209 | Ptytka potaczeniowa | 2 231 | Trzpien zaworu 1 248 | Ttok
210 | Kofek 1 210x31.5 bezpieczenstwa 249 | Pierscien 225x2.4
211 | Kadtub pompy 1 232 | Kula stalowa 1 o7.14 samouszqze|nlajacy
233 | Pierscion ] 1319 o przekroju okragtym
ierscien 213x1.
212 | Kotek elastyczny 1 28x35 samouszczelniajacy 250 | Trzon tiokowy 230240
213 | Sprezyna ! Sg;xm 3 0 przekroju okragtym 251 | Podkiadka 067.7%060
234 | Gniazdo zaworu 1 uszczelniajgca x1.5
214 | Kotek wybijakowy ! pompujacego 252 | Nakfadka cylindra
215 ngcki‘ljnk;jaca ! 20 235 T’;ﬁ'e”_zi‘;voéu ! 253 | Pierscien 037x3.1
pompujaceg samouszczelniajacy
216 | Tuleja potosi 1 236 | Sprezyna 1 26.7%x20.5 0 przekroju okragtym
217 | Pierscien 2 07.8x1.9 x14.5 254 | Pierscien 032x040
samouszczelniajgcy 237 | Podkiadka 1 20 przeciwpytowy X7
o0 przekroju okragtym uszczelniajaca 255 | Wiyk
218 Nakretka 1 M8 238 | Pierscien - 1 265%3.55 256 | Osfona dyszy na
219 | Sruba 1 M8x20 samouszczelniajacy ciecz
o przekroju okragtym
220 | Ptyta drazka 1 239 | Podkiadka 1 2 1Bx035x2 257 | Wkret M2x2
221 | Nakretka 1 M8 uszczelniajgca 258 | Rekaw
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

AJ Produkter AB niniejszym zaswiadcza, ze:

Produkt: Stét podnoszacy
Nr art.: 31022 (TF15)
Jest zgodny z dyrektywa: 2006/42/EC
Normy zharmonizowane: EN 1570:1998

Producent: Noblelift EqQuipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.pl



Operating Instructions

[31022] Lifting Table

Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this lift table. Your lift table is made of
high quality steel and is designed for the horizontal lifting and
transport of loads on a level, fixed base. For your safety and
correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before
using it and keep it on file for future reference.

Note!

All of the information reported herein is based on data
available at the moment of printing. We reserves the right to
modify our own products at any moment without notice and
incurring in any sanction. So, it is suggested to always verify
possible updates.

1. WARNINGS

1.1 DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.

1.2 DO NOT allow other person to stand in front or behind lift table when it is
moving.

1.3 DO NOT move lift table when table is in raised position. Load could fall
down.

1.4 DO NOT enter under table.

1.5 DO NOT overload lift table.

1.6 DO NOT put foot in front of rolling wheels, Injury could fall down.

1.7 WATCH difference of floor level when moving lift table. Load could fall
down.

1.8 DO NOT use lift table on slope or inclined surface, lift table may become
uncontrollable and create danger.

1.9 DO NOT lift people. People could fall down and suffer severe injury.

2. CAUTION

2.1 Read this operation manual carefully and understand completely
operating lift table. Improper operation could create danger.
2.2 This lift table is a movable lifter designed to lift or lower rated load on
table. DO NOT use lift table for other purpose than its intended use.
2.3 DO NOT allow person to operate lift table that dose not understand its
operation.
2.4 DO NOT lower table too fast. Load could fall down and create danger.
2.5 KEEP watching the condition of load. Stop operating lift table if load
becomes unstable.
2.6 Braking lift table when sliding load on or off table.
2.7 DO NOT side or end load. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of
table area.
2.8 DO NOT use lift table with unstable, unbalanced loosely load.
2.9 Practice maintenance work according to service instructions.
2.10 DO NOT modify lift table without manufacturers written consent.
2.11 REMOVE load from table and use safety stopper to prevent table from
lowering when servicing lift table.
2.12 This lift table is not designed to be water resistant. Use lift table under dry
condition.

3. DAILY INSPECTION

Daily inspection is effective to find the malfunction or fault on lift table. Check lift
table on the following points before operation .

(1) Check for scratch, bending or cracking on the lift table.
(2) Check if there is any oil leakage from the cylinder.

(3) Check the vertical creep of the table.

(4) Check the smooth movement of the wheels.

(5) Check the function of brake.

(6) Check if all the bolts and nuts are tightened firmly.

CAUTION: DO NOT use lift table if any malfunction or fault is found.

4. OPERATING LIFT TABLE
4.1 How to use the brake.

CAUTION: Brake lift when not moving it in order to prevent sudden
movement.

The brake is equipped with the swivel caster on the right side.
(1) Brake the wheel, press the brake pedal.
(2) Release the brake, lift up the brake pedal.

4.2 Lifting the table

WARNING
1. DO NOT overload lift table. Stay within its rated capacity.
2. DO NOT side or end. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of table area.

Press the lifting pedal several times until the table reaches the desired position.
The table does not elevate after reaching the highest position even if the lifting
pedal is pressed. The table lowers slightly after reaching the highest position.

MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF TABLE: 150kg / 330LBS

NOTE: The hydraulic cylinder is designed to hold table. As is the nature of
hydraulic system, table lowers very slowly over and extended period of time.
Please note the table does not stay at the same position indefinitely.

4.3 Lowering table

WARNING: DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism
| Knob rotating makes table down.

5. SPECIFICATIONS
Model TF15
Capacity 150 kg
Table 450x700 mm
Table Height 220-720 mm
Wheel F100
Weight 46 kg

6. SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
6.1 Lubricate each point described below every month:
6.2 Change hydraulic oil every 12 months.

Lubricating Points

(1) Fitting of cylinder---Qil

(2) Roller friction surface---Grease
(3) Link pin ---Oil

(4) Pedal fitting point---Oil

(5) Grease nipple---Grease
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PART LIST OF TABLE

No. | Description Qty. 19 | Bolt 2 M8x60

1 Handle Grip 1 20 | Washer 4 38 | Pedal Bar 1

2 Control Handle 1 21 | Axle 2 212x28x40 39 | Protecting Cover | 1

3 Elastic Pin 1 6x25 22 | Bearing 4 221x212 40 | Table 1 700x450

4 Nut 1 M8 23 | Wheel 2 2100x28 41 | Retaining Ring 4 12

5 Bolt With Hole 1 M8x34 24 Nut 2 M8 42 Roller 4 212x@27x25
6 Jacket 1 25 | Pump Unit 1 43 | Pin 2 212x31

7 Pull Line 1 22x1150 26 | Washer 2 222x016.3x22 44 | Bushing 2 212x214x10
8 Long Shaft 1 27 | Pin 1 210x42.5 45 | Retaining Ring 2 12

9 Spring 2 28 | Washer 1 216x210.2x10 46 | Pin 1 212x50

10 | Retaining Ring 4 8 29 | Retaining 1 10 47 | Retaining Ring 2 12

1 Washer 2 30 | Pin 1 216x122 48 | Fork Arm 1

12 Pin 4 28x45 31 49 Bushing 2 212x214x10
13 | Bolt 8 M8x18 32 | Retaining Ring 2 16 50 | Pin 2 212x31

14 | Washer 8 8 33 | Connecting 1 51 Retaining Ring 2 12

15 | Elastic Washer 8 8 34 | Cushion 1 52 | Elastic Pin 2 8x25

16 | Nut 8 M8 35 | Bolt 1 M8x30 53 | Support Plank 2

17 | Universal Wheel | 2 2100x28 36 | Bushing 2 218x@16x15 54 | Screw 2 M10x25

18 | Frame 1 37 | Cushion 1 55 | Nut 2 M10
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220 221 222 N
PART LIST OF TABLE
No. | Description Qty. 221 Nut M8
201 | Seal Washer 1 228x20x2 222 | Elastic Washer 8 240 | Cylinder 250x240x169
202 | Pump Cylinder | f 223 | Washer 8 241 | Housing 076x3x175
203 | Dust Ring 1 218x@26x4.5 224 | Bolt with Hole M8x20 242 | Bolt M8x10
204 | Y- Seal ! 018x026x5 225 | Bolt with Hole M8x22 243 | Seal Washer 07.5x011.5x3
205 | Pump Piston 1 218x142 226 | Nut M8 244 | Retaining Ring o5
206 | Spring ! 045x5x164 227 | Plug 245 | Washer 025%38x2
207 | Spring Cap 1 228 | O-Ring 218x2.4 246 | O-Ring #3oxd
208 | Retaining Ring 1 10 229 | Adjusting Bolt M14x1.5 247 | Cup Packing 240
209 | Joint Plate 2 230 | Spring @3x210x26 248 | Piston
210 | Pin 1 210x31.5 231 ggéggllevgrve 249 | 0-Ring 225x0.4
211 | Pump Body ! 250 | Piston Rod 032x242
D 232 | Steel Ball o714
212 | Elastic Pin 1 28x35
233 | O-Ri 13x1.9 251 | Seal Washer 267.7x260x1.5
213 | Spring 1 29.5x21.3x25 ~hing @loxt. ,
; 252 | Cylinder Cap
214 | Strike Pin 1 234 | Seat of Pumping
Valve 253 | O-Ring @37x3.1
215 | Seal Washer ! 20 235 | Spindle of 254 | Dust Ring 032x040X7
216 | Axle Sleeve 1 Pumping Valve 255 | Plug
217 | O-Ring 2 27.8x1.9 236 | Spring 26.7x20.5x14.5) 256 | Liquid Throttle
218 | Nut 1 M8 237 | Seal Washer 20 Sheath
219 | Screw 1 M8x20 238 | O-Ring @65x3.55 257 | Bolt M2x2
220 | Lever Plate 1 239 | Seal Washer 248x235x2 258 | Sleeve
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Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB hereby confirms that:

Product: Lifting Table
Art. no.: 31022 (TF15)
Complies with Directive(s): 2006/42/EC
Conforms to standards: EN 1570:1998

Manufacturer: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.co.uk



Operating Instructions

[31022] Lifting Table

Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this lift table. Your lift table is made of
high quality steel and is designed for the horizontal lifting and
transport of loads on a level, fixed base. For your safety and
correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before
using it and keep it on file for future reference.

Note!

All of the information reported herein is based on data
available at the moment of printing. We reserves the right to
modify our own products at any moment without notice and
incurring in any sanction. So, it is suggested to always verify
possible updates.

1. WARNINGS

1.1 DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.

1.2 DO NOT allow other person to stand in front or behind lift table when it is
moving.

1.3 DO NOT move lift table when table is in raised position. Load could fall
down.

1.4 DO NOT enter under table.

1.5 DO NOT overload lift table.

1.6 DO NOT put foot in front of rolling wheels, Injury could fall down.

1.7 WATCH difference of floor level when moving lift table. Load could fall
down.

1.8 DO NOT use lift table on slope or inclined surface, lift table may become
uncontrollable and create danger.

1.9 DO NOT lift people. People could fall down and suffer severe injury.

2. CAUTION

2.1 Read this operation manual carefully and understand completely
operating lift table. Improper operation could create danger.
2.2 This lift table is a movable lifter designed to lift or lower rated load on
table. DO NOT use lift table for other purpose than its intended use.
2.3 DO NOT allow person to operate lift table that dose not understand its
operation.
2.4 DO NOT lower table too fast. Load could fall down and create danger.
2.5 KEEP watching the condition of load. Stop operating lift table if load
becomes unstable.
2.6 Braking lift table when sliding load on or off table.
2.7 DO NOT side or end load. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of
table area.
2.8 DO NOT use lift table with unstable, unbalanced loosely load.
2.9 Practice maintenance work according to service instructions.
2.10 DO NOT modify lift table without manufacturers written consent.
2.11 REMOVE load from table and use safety stopper to prevent table from
lowering when servicing lift table.
2.12 This lift table is not designed to be water resistant. Use lift table under dry
condition.

3. DAILY INSPECTION

Daily inspection is effective to find the malfunction or fault on lift table. Check lift
table on the following points before operation .

(1) Check for scratch, bending or cracking on the lift table.
(2) Check if there is any oil leakage from the cylinder.

(3) Check the vertical creep of the table.

(4) Check the smooth movement of the wheels.

(5) Check the function of brake.

(6) Check if all the bolts and nuts are tightened firmly.

CAUTION: DO NOT use lift table if any malfunction or fault is found.

4. OPERATING LIFT TABLE
4.1 How to use the brake.

CAUTION: Brake lift when not moving it in order to prevent sudden
movement.

The brake is equipped with the swivel caster on the right side.
(1) Brake the wheel, press the brake pedal.
(2) Release the brake, lift up the brake pedal.

4.2 Lifting the table

WARNING
1. DO NOT overload lift table. Stay within its rated capacity.
2. DO NOT side or end. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of table area.

Press the lifting pedal several times until the table reaches the desired position.
The table does not elevate after reaching the highest position even if the lifting
pedal is pressed. The table lowers slightly after reaching the highest position.

MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF TABLE: 150kg / 330LBS

NOTE: The hydraulic cylinder is designed to hold table. As is the nature of
hydraulic system, table lowers very slowly over and extended period of time.
Please note the table does not stay at the same position indefinitely.

4.3 Lowering table

WARNING: DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism
| Knob rotating makes table down.

5. SPECIFICATIONS
Model TF15
Capacity 150 kg
Table 450x700 mm
Table Height 220-720 mm
Wheel F100
Weight 46 kg

6. SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
6.1 Lubricate each point described below every month:
6.2 Change hydraulic oil every 12 months.

Lubricating Points

(1) Fitting of cylinder---Qil

(2) Roller friction surface---Grease
(3) Link pin ---Oil

(4) Pedal fitting point---Oil

(5) Grease nipple---Grease
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PART LIST OF TABLE

No. | Description Qty. 19 | Bolt 2 M8x60

1 Handle Grip 1 20 | Washer 4 38 | Pedal Bar 1

2 Control Handle 1 21 | Axle 2 212x28x40 39 | Protecting Cover | 1

3 Elastic Pin 1 6x25 22 | Bearing 4 221x212 40 | Table 1 700x450

4 Nut 1 M8 23 | Wheel 2 2100x28 41 | Retaining Ring 4 12

5 Bolt With Hole 1 M8x34 24 Nut 2 M8 42 Roller 4 212x@27x25
6 Jacket 1 25 | Pump Unit 1 43 | Pin 2 212x31

7 Pull Line 1 22x1150 26 | Washer 2 222x016.3x22 44 | Bushing 2 212x214x10
8 Long Shaft 1 27 | Pin 1 210x42.5 45 | Retaining Ring 2 12

9 Spring 2 28 | Washer 1 216x210.2x10 46 | Pin 1 212x50

10 | Retaining Ring 4 8 29 | Retaining 1 10 47 | Retaining Ring 2 12

1 Washer 2 30 | Pin 1 216x122 48 | Fork Arm 1

12 Pin 4 28x45 31 49 Bushing 2 212x214x10
13 | Bolt 8 M8x18 32 | Retaining Ring 2 16 50 | Pin 2 212x31

14 | Washer 8 8 33 | Connecting 1 51 Retaining Ring 2 12

15 | Elastic Washer 8 8 34 | Cushion 1 52 | Elastic Pin 2 8x25

16 | Nut 8 M8 35 | Bolt 1 M8x30 53 | Support Plank 2

17 | Universal Wheel | 2 2100x28 36 | Bushing 2 218x@16x15 54 | Screw 2 M10x25

18 | Frame 1 37 | Cushion 1 55 | Nut 2 M10
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220 221 222 N
PART LIST OF TABLE
No. | Description Qty. 221 Nut M8
201 | Seal Washer 1 228x20x2 222 | Elastic Washer 8 240 | Cylinder 250x240x169
202 | Pump Cylinder | f 223 | Washer 8 241 | Housing 076x3x175
203 | Dust Ring 1 218x@26x4.5 224 | Bolt with Hole M8x20 242 | Bolt M8x10
204 | Y- Seal ! 018x026x5 225 | Bolt with Hole M8x22 243 | Seal Washer 07.5x011.5x3
205 | Pump Piston 1 218x142 226 | Nut M8 244 | Retaining Ring o5
206 | Spring ! 045x5x164 227 | Plug 245 | Washer 025%38x2
207 | Spring Cap 1 228 | O-Ring 218x2.4 246 | O-Ring #3oxd
208 | Retaining Ring 1 10 229 | Adjusting Bolt M14x1.5 247 | Cup Packing 240
209 | Joint Plate 2 230 | Spring @3x210x26 248 | Piston
210 | Pin 1 210x31.5 231 ggéggllevgrve 249 | 0-Ring 225x0.4
211 | Pump Body ! 250 | Piston Rod 032x242
D 232 | Steel Ball o714
212 | Elastic Pin 1 28x35
233 | O-Ri 13x1.9 251 | Seal Washer 267.7x260x1.5
213 | Spring 1 29.5x21.3x25 ~hing @loxt. ,
; 252 | Cylinder Cap
214 | Strike Pin 1 234 | Seat of Pumping
Valve 253 | O-Ring @37x3.1
215 | Seal Washer ! 20 235 | Spindle of 254 | Dust Ring 032x040X7
216 | Axle Sleeve 1 Pumping Valve 255 | Plug
217 | O-Ring 2 27.8x1.9 236 | Spring 26.7x20.5x14.5) 256 | Liquid Throttle
218 | Nut 1 M8 237 | Seal Washer 20 Sheath
219 | Screw 1 M8x20 238 | O-Ring @65x3.55 257 | Bolt M2x2
220 | Lever Plate 1 239 | Seal Washer 248x235x2 258 | Sleeve
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Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB hereby confirms that:

Product: Lifting Table
Art. no.: 31022 (TF15)
Complies with Directive(s): 2006/42/EC
Conforms to standards: EN 1570:1998

Manufacturer: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.ie



